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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

APTIM Environmental and Infrastructure, LLC (APTIM), has completed a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM 
International Designation E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM Practice E1527) of the below listed 
property. The scope of services, findings, opinions and conclusions completed and presented 
by APTIM have been developed and expressed for the sole and exclusive use of the Louisiana 
Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority (CPRA) and its affiliates, and its investors and 
lenders. 

Cited below is an overview of the project, including a summary of  
APTIM’s significant findings:  

Name / Address Tax Key Parcels Brief Legal / Deed Description / Comments 

North Delacroix Marsh 
Creation Project 
Delacroix, St. Bernard Parish, 
LA 70085 

Refer to Section 5.4.7 Due to the number of parcels that comprise the 
Property legal descriptions have not been provided. 

 

“User” of this Report: CPRA 

Reason for requesting the Phase I ESA: Pre-Construction Due Diligence 

Date project authorized: January 5, 2021 

Date of Site Reconnaissance: April 21, 2021 
 

Property General Characteristics 

Issue Comments 

Acreage, structure(s), and 
general improvements: 

The Property is located approximately 20 miles southeast of downtown New 
Orleans near the community of Delacroix in St. Bernard Parish east of LA Highway 
300. The Property covers 411 acres and consists of open water with marsh/swamp 
land. There are no structures or general improvements. The project is to recreate 
marsh lands on the Property to help protect Delacroix from flooding. Access to the 
Property is via boat only.    

Status or general operations: None – the Property is open water with marsh/swamp land 
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Summary of Property History and Occupancy (approximate dates) 

Dates Property Use 

1892-Present Undeveloped – open water with marsh/swamp land 
 
Conclusions 
We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of the ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the North Delacroix Marsh Creation 
Project, Delacroix, St. Bernard Parish, LA 70085 (the “Property”). Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section No. 11.0 of this Report.  

Recognized Environmental Conditions  
This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Property. 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of controlled RECs in connection with the Property.  

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of historic RECs in connection with the Property.   
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Purpose 
CPRA retained APTIM to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on the 
Property as described in Section 2.1 of this Report.   

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify, to the extent feasible, recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs) in connection with the Property.  

The American Society of Testing and Materials International (“ASTM”), a not-for-profit 
writing organization has set the industry standard for content and conducting a Phase I ESA as 
set forth in the ASTM International Designation: E1527-13, Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM 
Practice E1527-05). In accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(“USEPA”) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, Final Rule (AAI Rule, 40 
CFR Part 312) and by direct reference in 40 CFR §312.11(a) the procedures of ASTM Practice 
E1527-13 may be used to comply with the requirements set forth in the AAI Rule. ASTM 
International defines the following related terms: 

The term recognized environmental condition means (REC) the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property:  
(1) due to a release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to 
the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release 
to the environment.  De minimis conditions are not RECs. 

The term controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) is a recognized 
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action 
letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), 
with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to 
the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, 
activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  

The term historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) means a past release 
of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection 
with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, 
without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  
Before calling the past release an HREC, the environmental professional (EP) must 
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determine whether the past release is an REC at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted 
(for example, if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria).  If the EP considers 
the past release to be a REC at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the condition 
shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as an REC. 

The term de minimis condition means a condition that generally does not present a 
threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject 
of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental 
agencies.  Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are neither RECs nor 
CRECs. 

The term material threat means a physically observable or obvious threat which is 
reasonably likely to lead to a release that, in the opinion of the EP, is threatening and 
might result in impact to public health or the environment.  An example might include 
an aboveground storage tank (AST) system that contains a hazardous substance, and 
which shows evidence of damage.  The damage would represent a material threat if it 
is deemed serious enough that it may cause or contribute to tank integrity failure with 
a release of contents to the environment. 

The term hazardous substance is a substance defined as hazardous pursuant to the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 
(CERCLA), 42 United States Code (U.S.C.) §9601(14), as interpreted by USEPA 
regulations and the courts.  

The term petroleum products is defined as those substances included within the 
meaning of the petroleum exclusion to CERCLA 42 U.S.C. §9601(14), as interpreted 
by the courts and USEPA, that is:  petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction 
thereof which is not otherwise specifically listed or designated as a hazardous 
substance under subparagraphs (A) through (F) of CERCLA 42 U.S.C. §9601(14), 
natural gas, natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas, and synthetic gas usable for fuel 
(or mixtures of natural gas and such synthetic gas). 

The term vapor encroachment condition (VEC) is defined as the presence or likely 
presence of chemicals of concern vapors (ASTM Guide E2600-10, Table X6.1) in the 
subsurface of the target property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated 
soil or groundwater or both either on or near the target property as identified by ASTM 
Designation E2600-10:  Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on 
Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions.  (The presence of a VEC combined 
with additional information may be determined [at the discretion of the EP] to be 
associated with a REC in connection with the Property.) 

APTIM’s performance of the Phase I ESA utilizing practices that constitute all appropriate 
inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the Property, consistent with good commercial 
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and customary practice, may allow the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for 
the innocent landowner defense, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 
purchaser liability limitations as stated in CERCLA (42 U.S.C. §9601[35], §9607[b][3], 
§9607[q], and §9607[r]). 

1.2 Scope of Services 
This Phase I ESA was performed and completed in general accordance with the ASTM 
Practice E1527-13.  The scope of services for this Phase I ESA and the format of this Report 
generally follow the recommended table of contents as set forth in ASTM Practice E1527-13 
Appendix X4. 

The Phase I ESA was conducted by and reviewed by qualified environmental professionals 
meeting the education, training and experience requirements as set forth in 40 CFR §312.10(b). 
A description of the services performed by APTIM for the Phase I ESA consisted of the 
following tasks: 

1.2.1 Task 1 – Records Review 
This task consisted of the acquisition and review of reasonably ascertainable records in the 
evaluation of potential RECs during the existing and prior use, ownership, and occupancy of 
the Property.  Specifically, this task included the following elements: 

• A review of federal, state, tribal and/or local environmental databases (i.e., Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. [EDR] environmental database radius search report or equivalent);  

• A review of topographic, geologic, hydrogeologic and aerial photographic maps to evaluate 
the physical setting and site characteristics; 

• A review of street/city directories, aerial photographs, topographic maps, historical maps, 
and fire insurance maps (i.e., Sanborns) to provide information relative to the use, 
ownership, and/or occupancy of the Property from the present, back to the Property’s first 
developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier; 

• A review of available environmental reports and documentation prepared and provided by 
others; where applicable and available (i.e. user provided documentation); 

• A review of available documents from county, tribal and/or state environmental regulatory 
agencies, where applicable and available (i.e. regulatory agency file review); and 

• A review of available documents and records from the local regulatory units and agencies 
of government, where applicable and available, including but not limited to the following: 

– Local Fire Department; 
– Local Building Permit/Inspection Department; 
– Local Department of Health/Environmental Services; 
– Local Tax Assessor; 
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– Local/Regional Pollution Control Agency; and 
– Local/Regional Water Quality Agency. 

 
1.2.2 Task 2 – Vapor Encroachment Screening – Tier 1 
This task consisted of the review of known or likely contaminated sites, and an evaluation of 
the sites for a potential vapor-phase contaminant migration condition to exist on or near the 
Property.  The screening evaluation associated with this task was completed in general 
compliance with ASTM International Designation: E2600-10: Standard Guide for Vapor 
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (ASTM Guide 
E2600-10) using Tier 1 Screening procedures and/or other scientific or industry standard 
methodologies.  

1.2.3 Task 3 – Site Reconnaissance 
This task consisted of a visual and/or physical site reconnaissance to evaluate the potential for 
RECs on or adjacent to the Property.  A visual and/or physical evaluation of the properties in 
the general vicinity of the Property was also conducted from the Property or adjacent public 
thoroughfares during the Site reconnaissance.  

1.2.4 Task 4 – Interviews 
This task consisted of conducting and/or making reasonable attempts to conduct interviews 
with available current and/or former owners, operators, property managers, facility managers 
or occupants of the Property, and to obtain information regarding the historical uses, 
occupancy, and ownership of the Property.  This task, if applicable, also consisted of 
interviews with representatives of federal, state, tribal or local units and agencies of 
government. 

1.2.5 Task 5 – Report 
Following completion of Tasks 1 – 4 identified above, APTIM prepared this Phase I ESA 
Report.  The format of this Report generally follows the recommended table of contents as set 
forth in ASTM Practice E1527-13 Appendix X4.  

This Report includes documentation to support the analysis, findings, opinions, and 
conclusions developed by APTIM.  All sources, including those that revealed no findings, are 
sufficiently documented to facilitate reconstruction of the research at a later date.  Deletions, 
deviations, and additions from the ASTM Practice E1527-13 standard, if any, are listed in 
detail. 
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1.3 Significant Assumptions 
In performing this assessment and preparing this Report, APTIM made the following 
assumptions: 

• Actual knowledge and information supplied by others is complete and accurate and has 
been provided in good faith; 

• Information provided by local public record sources is complete and accurate; 

• Information provided by the selected environmental records database vendor is complete 
and accurate; and 

• Uses of the Property, as evidenced by historical records, remained substantially unchanged 
during periods for which no records are available. 

• As part of the vapor encroachment screening process, APTIM conservatively and arbitrarily 
assumes the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in a light non-aqueous phase (free-
product), if applicable, when determining the revised/calculated distance and area of 
concern. 

• No change in land use, construction, demolition, substantial renovation or additions are 
proposed or planned for the Property, at this time. 

• Release incidents registered on USEPA and/or state environmental registries as having a 
“closed” status do not represent a direct environmental cleanup liability to the current owner 
or operator of the Property, at this time.  The identification of continuing obligations and 
compliance therewith, if any, is beyond the purpose and scope of this assessment. 

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions 
No environmental site assessment or vapor encroachment screening can wholly eliminate 
uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
a property.  Performing a Phase I ESA in conformance with the ASTM Practice E1527-13 and 
a vapor encroachment screening in conformance with ASTM Guide E2600-10 is intended to 
reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental 
conditions and vapor encroachment conditions to exist in connection with the Property, while 
recognizing reasonable limits of time and cost. 

The information contained in this Report, including opinions and conclusions, is based on the 
information made available to APTIM during the time period of this assessment.  Because the 
Report is based upon available information, some of its conclusions could be different if the 
information, upon which it is based, is determined to be false, inaccurate, or contradicted by 
additional information. 



  

 
 

1-6 1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT 
N

A,
 N

A 
•  

   
  •

 F
in

al
 • 

M
ay

 2
02

1 
• N

A 

APTIM performed services, obtained findings, and developed opinions and conclusions in 
accordance with generally and currently accepted professional practices and standards 
governing recognized firms in the area, engaged in similar work. 

APTIM makes no representation concerning the legal significance of its findings or the value 
of the Property investigation.  APTIM has no contractual liability to third parties for the 
information or opinions in this Report. 

Site and project-specific physical limitations and exceptions relative to User provided 
information, records reviews, interviews and/or site reconnaissance activities are discussed in 
detail within respective sections of this Report.  

Other Federal, State, or Local Environmental Laws 

The Phase I ESA was completed in conformance with the ASTM Practice E1527-13 and does 
not address any other requirements by state-specific or local environmental laws, if any, or any 
federal laws other than the all appropriate inquiry provisions and limited liability protections 
of the AAI Rule, 40 C.F.R., Part 312.  

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions 
This Phase I ESA has been completed in accordance with the APTIM proposal and requested 
scope of services outlined and specified in Section 1.2 of this Report, and is to reasonable time 
and cost constraints and the terms, conditions and limitations declared in the associated and 
authorized Proposal, dated December 21, 2020. 

The scope of the Phase I ESA and Report was developed by APTIM.  No activity, including 
sampling, investigation, or evaluation of any material or substance may be assumed to be 
included, unless such activity is expressly considered and referenced in the scope of work and 
this Report.  Maps and drawings in this Report are included only to aid the reader and should 
not be considered surveys or engineering studies. 

The observations, findings, and opinions of APTIM are based on our professional judgment 
concerning the significance of the data gathered during the course of this assessment.  
Specifically, APTIM does not and cannot represent that the Property contains hazardous or 
toxic substances or other latent conditions beyond that observed and evaluated by APTIM 
during this assessment.  The findings of the assessment are based on the professional judgment 
of APTIM, based in part on the information directly or indirectly provided by others as 
specified in this Report.  APTIM does not warrant the accuracy or completeness of information 
and independent opinions, conclusions, recommendations provided by others, and assumes no 
responsibility for documenting conditions detectable with methods or techniques not specified 
in the scope of work.  As previously noted, if conditions change or additional data becomes 
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available, the opinions, findings, and conclusions presented in this Report may require 
modification. 

1.6 User Reliance 
This document was prepared by APTIM (“Consultant”) for the benefit of CPRA (“Agency”).  
With regard to any use or reliance on this document by any party other than Agency, 
Consultant, its parent, and affiliates: (a) make no warranty, express or implied, with respect to 
the use of any information or methodology disclosed in this document; and (b) specifically 
disclaims any liability with respect to any reliance on or use of any information or methodology 
disclosed in this document. 

Any recipient of this document, other than Agency and its investors and lenders, by their 
acceptance or use of this document, releases Consultant, its parent, and affiliates from any 
liability for direct, indirect, consequential, or special loss or damage whether arising in 
contract, warranty, express or implied, tort or otherwise, and irrespective of fault, negligence, 
and strict liability of Consultant.  This document was prepared based on information provided 
by Agency and the quality of the work product of Consultant is therefore contingent upon the 
accuracy, correctness, completeness and fitness for purpose of the information provided by 
Agency.  Consultant makes no assurances, representations or warranty, express or implied, as 
to, or assumes any responsibility for the accuracy, correctness, completeness or fitness for 
purpose of any information provided by Agency. 

Continued Viability 
The viability of this Report is limited to the time limitations as set forth in ASTM Practice 
E1527-13 §4.6.  This Report is presumed valid and may be used for the sole and exclusive use 
of CPRA and its investors and lenders if the date of the intended transaction is within 180 days 
of the completion date of this Report. 

If the date of the intended transaction is beyond 180 days yet within one year of the completion 
date of this Report, the Report is presumed valid and may be used provided that the following 
components are updated: 

• Interviews with owners, operators, and occupants; 

• Searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens; 

• Reviews of federal, tribal, state, and local government records; 

• Reconnaissance of the Property and adjoining properties; and 

• A declaration by the environmental professional responsible for the assessment or update. 
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Third Party Reliance and Reliance Letters 
In the event that third-party reliance is requested, a reliance letter will be issued under separate 
cover.  Third-party entity(ies) may only rely on the Phase I ESA Report to the same terms and 
conditions of the original contact; provided, however, APTIM’s total aggregate liability from 
any causes or claims whatsoever both to the third-party entity(ies) and CPRA  and its investors 
and lenders, shall be limited to the amount stated in the contract; provided, however, APTIM’s 
total aggregate liability from any causes or claims whatsoever both to the third-party entity(ies) 
and CPRA and its investors and lenders, shall be limited to the amount stated in Contract No. 
4400017001 between Aptim Environmental, LLC and CPRA. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 
Figure 1 – Site Location Map illustrates the general location of the Property. 

Location and Legal Description 

Name / Address Tax Key Parcel Brief Legal / Deed Description 

North Delacroix Marsh Creation 
Delacroix, St. Bernard Parish, 
LA 70085 

Refer to Section 5.4.7 Due to the number of parcels that comprise the 
Property legal descriptions have not been provided. 

 

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
Figure 2 – Site Plan illustrates the general land uses in the vicinity of the Property and the 
general improvements, development and/or functional areas of the Property.  Photographs of 
the Property and adjacent properties are provided in Appendix A. 

Property General Characteristics 

Issue Comments 

Acreage, structure(s), and 
general improvements: 

The Property is located approximately 20 miles southeast of downtown New Orleans 
near the community of Delacroix in St. Bernard Parish east of LA Highway 300. The 
Property covers 411 acres and consists of open water with marsh/swamp land. There 
are no structures or general improvements. The project is to recreate marsh lands on 
the Property to help protect Delacroix from flooding. Access to the Property is via boat 
only.    

Status or general operations: None – the Property is open water with marsh/swamp land 
 

Vicinity General Characteristics 

Issue Comments 

General setting and age of 
developments 

The Property lies in a rural area with scattered residences and businesses along 
Delacroix Highway to the west. The first developments in this vicinity occurred by the 
1930s.  

 
2.3 Current Use of the Property 

Current Use of Property 

Issue Comments:   

Special/Unique operations: None – no structures are present 
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Current Use of Property 

Issue Comments:   

Approximate year of existing 
operations or development(s): 

None 

Hazardous substances 
present: 

None 

Petroleum products present: None 
 

2.4 Description of Structures, Roads and Other Improvements 
Description of Structures, Roads and Other Improvements 

Issue Comments 

Building / footprint square 
footage: 

N/A 

Number of stories: N/A 

Basement: N/A 

General construction 
materials: 

N/A 

Energy source(s) for heating: N/A  

Ingress / Egress:  
(roads, railroads, etc.) 

North: Boat access only via Jacks Canal 

South: Boat access only 

West: Delacroix Highway 

East Boat access only 
 

Estimated percentage of 
property covered by buildings 
and/or pavement: 

0% 

Other Improvements:  
(vaults, lifts, elevators, truck 
docks, etc.) 

None  

 

The Property and/or structures are serviced by the following private and/or municipal utility 
companies: 

Description of Utilities 

Utility Utility Provider Comments 

Sewerage  N/A None 

Potable Water Source N/A None 
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Description of Utilities 

Utility Utility Provider Comments 

Natural Gas N/A None 

Electric: N/A None 

Emergency Power N/A None 
 

2.5 Current Use of Adjoining Properties 
Figure 2 illustrates the general land use of adjoining properties.  Photographs of adjoining 
properties are provided in Appendix A. 

Current Use of Adjoining Properties 

Direction Right-of-Way / Facility Name / Address Comments *Gradient from the 
Property 

North Open water and marsh/swamp land None Cross-Gradient 

South Open water and marsh/swamp land None Cross-Gradient 

West: Louisiana Highway 300 (Delacroix 
Highway) and five (5) residences along the 
road 

Two (2) diesel fuel ASTs were 
observed in the Wood Lake 
community, adjacent to the NW 
corner of the Property. No releases 
were observed from the tanks.   

Up-Gradient 

East: Open water and marsh/swamp land None Down-Gradient 
*Hydraulic gradient based on reported groundwater data or inferred based on physical setting sources 
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

In accordance with ASTM Practice E1527-13 §6, the user of a Phase I ESA Report has specific 
obligations for performing tasks during the assessment process that will help identify the 
possibility of RECs in connection with the Property.  These tasks (e.g., chain-of-title, 
environmental lien and activity use limitations research, fair market valuations) do not require 
the technical expertise of an environmental professional and are generally not performed by 
the environmental professional unless added by a change in scope of work. Furthermore, these 
tasks may not be material to the identification of RECs in connection with the Property. 

The Property contact information, known history, and environmental information was obtained 
by the administration of the APTIM User Questionnaire, derived in part from the ASTM 
Practice E1527-13, Appendix X3, and ASTM Guide E2600-10, Appendix X3.  The User 
Questionnaire is provided in Appendix C. 

User Provided Information 

Issue Comments 

Title Records No recorded land title records were provided for review by the User/Client. APTIM did 
not perform a review or evaluation of land title records as part of this assessment. A 
list of Property owners is provided in Section 5.4.7. 

Environmental Liens User/Client was not aware of any environmental liens associated with the Property. 
As part of this assessment, APTIM obtained an ERIS Environmental Lien Search 
Report. No environmental liens were on record.  Additional details are provided in 
Section 5.4.1. 

Activity and Land Use 
Limitations 

With the exception of general municipal zoning and associated land use limitations, 
the User/Client was not aware of any environmental related activity and land use 
limitations associated with the Property. 
As part of this assessment, APTIM obtained an ERIS Environmental Lien Search 
Report.  The Grant Deed contained in the report did not reference an environmental 
restriction.  Additional details are provided in Section 5.4.1.  

Specialized Knowledge or 
Experience 

User/Client had no specialized knowledge or personal experience with the Property. 

Commonly Known or 
Reasonably Ascertainable 
Information 

User/Client was not aware of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information. 

Valuation Reduction for 
Environmental Issues 

The Property is not known to be subject to a valuation reduction for any known 
environmental conditions.  APTIM did not perform a review or evaluation of property 
assessment or valuation records as part of the Phase I ESA. 

Owner / Property Manager / 
Occupant Information 

Owners – Refer to Section 5.4.7 
Property Manager – None 
Occupant – None 
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User Provided Information 

Issue Comments 

Reason for Performing the 
Phase I ESA 

Pre-Construction Due Diligence   

Environmental Litigation, 
Administrative Proceedings 
or Regulatory Issued 
Violations 

No pending, threatened or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or from the Property are known or were provided. 
No pending, threatened or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the Property are known or were 
provided. 
No pending, threatened or past notices from any governmental entity regarding any 
possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products are known or were provided. 

Property plans / site layouts / 
descriptions:  

No property plans/ site layouts/ descriptions were provided by the user. 

Previous Environmental 
Reports – Property 

No previous environmental reports were provided by the user.   
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4.0 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS 

No previous environmental reports were provided to Aptim. 
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) completed an environmental regulatory database search 
for the Property and properties within respective ASTM approximate minimum search 
distances.  The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck® (Database Report) including the 
date the report was prepared, the date the information was last updated, and the definition of 
databases searched, is provided in Appendix B. 

Regulatory Database Assessment Criteria – Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
In accordance with ASTM Practice E1527-13, §8.2.2, if the Property or adjoining properties 
are identified within standard environmental record sources (i.e., regulatory database search), 
pertinent and associated regulatory agency files or records should be reviewed.  If, in the EP’s 
opinion, such a review is not warranted, the EP must explain the justification for not 
conducting the file or records review.  As an alternative, the EP may review files or records 
from an alternative source (for example, on-site records, User-provided records, records from 
local government agencies, interviews with regulatory officials or other individuals 
knowledgeable about the environmental conditions that resulted in the standard environmental 
record source listing, etc.). 

Vapor Encroachment Screening – Tier 1 – Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
APTIM reviewed the environmental database records identified in the Database Report and 
evaluated each reported site relative to a vapor encroachment condition, respective of the 
chemicals of concern, the distance that contaminants are likely to migrate based on local 
geological and hydrological conditions, sub-grade utility corridors and preferential pathways, 
structural components, mitigation devices, and other reasonable factors.  

The vapor encroachment screening was completed in general compliance with ASTM 
International Designation: E2600-10: Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on 
Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (ASTM Guide E2600-10) using Tier 1 
Screening procedures.  In addition, based on the inferred or known groundwater gradient as 
specified within this Report, APTIM adopted and implemented a reduced radius area of 
concern distance as calculated, suggested and published by Buonicore, A.J., A Smaller 
Intrusion, Pollution Engineering, p26-31, May 2009.  
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5.1.1 On-Site Environmental Regulatory Listings 
The Property was not identified in any of the databases searched by EDR.  

5.1.2 Off-Site Environmental Regulatory Listings 

 

The Database Report identifies additional federal, state, tribal, and/or local sites located off-
Property and within respective ASTM minimum search distances. A complete listing of 
databases, distances, the definition of databases searched, and reported sites within respective 
ASTM search distances is provided in Appendix B.    

5.1.3 Orphan/Non-Locatable Site Listings 
The Database Report did not find any geographic locations that could not be pinpointed 
because of insufficient information on the address. 

5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 
The Database Report identifies numerous additional and supplemental federal, state, tribal, or 
local databases which are beyond the standard environmental record sources required by 
ASTM Practice E1527-13 §8.2.1.  A complete listing of additional and supplemental 
databases, distances, the definition of databases searched, and reported sites within respective 
ASTM search distances is provided in Appendix B.  

No offsite properties were identified in supplemental and additional databases searched 
by EDR.    

Off-Site Environmental Regulatory Listing 

Regulatory 
Listing Facility Name/Address Distance / 

Direction *Gradient  Federal / State ID APTIM 
Opinion 

SWF/LF 
DEBRIS 

St. Bernard Parish – 
Old Woodlake Landfill 
Debris                             
Highway 300                      
Reggio, LA 70085 

300 feet/West 
 

Up-Gradient Facility ID: 133061 Not a 
REC 

Regulatory Status:  N/A 
Discussion:   According to the Database Report this facility was pre-approved emergency debris site under the state’s 
solid waste program from 2008-2019. Activities at this facility included construction and demolition staging, electronic 
waste staging, vegetative burning, vegetative chipping/grinding, vegetative staging, white goods staging, and wood 
waste staging. Because there is no evidence of hazardous waste disposal or a release from the facility that impacted the 
Property, this facility does not represent a REC in connection with the Property.  
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5.3 Physical Setting and Sources 
Standard Physical Setting Source 

Issue Comments 

Topography: 
(see Figure 1) 

The elevation of the Property is zero feet above mean sea level. The Property itself 
is flat. Overall regional topography slopes generally to the west.   Additional 
improvement and development characteristics are provided in Section 5.4.5 of this 
Report. 

Source: EDR GeoCheck® Physical Setting Source Summary 
 
In accordance with ASTM Practice E1527-13 §8.2.3 one or more additional physical setting 
sources may be obtained at the discretion of the environmental professional; however, 
additional physical setting sources are required to be obtained and reviewed when: 1) 
conditions have been identified in which hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely 
to migrate to the Property or from or within the Property into the groundwater or soil; and 2) 
more information is generally obtained, pursuant to local good commercial or customary 
practices in initial environmental site assessments in the type of commercial real estate 
transaction involved, in order to assess the impact of such migration of RECs in connection 
with the Property.  

Discretionary and Non – Standard Physical Setting Sources 

Issue Comments 

Geology / Bedrock description: The geologic rock stratigraphic unit for the Property is listed as being developed 
during the Holocene Series and Quaternary System of the Cenozoic Era.     

Soil description and permeability: 
 

Soil Component Name: Lafitte 

Soil Texture: Muck 

Soil Permeability / 
Hydrologic Group: 

D - Soils in this group have slow infiltration rates. Soils     
are clayey, have a high water table, or are shallow to an 
impervious layer. 

Soil Drainage: Very poorly drained 

Corrosion Potential – 
Uncoated Steel: 

High 

Other Information Not Reported 
 

Hydrogeology: 
(depth to groundwater and gradient) 

There is was no information regarding depth to groundwater and gradient. 

Source: EDR GeoCheck® Physical Setting Source Summary 

 
5.4 Historical Use Information 
The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of previous uses of the 
Property and surrounding area in order to identify conditions material to the identification of 
RECs in connection with the Property, if any.  In accordance with ASTM Practice E1527-13 
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§8.3.2 all obvious uses of the Property are required to be identified from the present, back to 
the Property’s first developed use (developed use includes agricultural), or back to 1940, 
whichever is earlier.  The review of respective historical sources requires reviewing of only as 
many of the standard historical sources (pursuant to ASTM Practice E1527-13 §8.3.4 which 
includes aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, property tax files, recoded land title records 
topographic maps, local street directories, building department records, zoning/land use 
records) as necessary and both  reasonably ascertainably and likely to be useful.  

5.4.1 Environmental Lien and Activity Use Limitations 
EDR completed a search for environmental liens, activity and use limitations, and other 
environmental encumbering instruments recorded on the Property.  The EDR Environmental 
Lien and AUL Search report, which includes the most recent deed and legal description is 
provided in Appendix D.  The Grant Deed, which was included as an attachment to the report, 
did not reference environmental restrictions on the Property.   

5.4.2 Chain-of-Title 
APTIM did not complete a search of recorded land title records as part of this assessment.  No 
chain-of-title was provided for review. 

5.4.3 Aerial Photography 
ERIS completed searches of aerial photographic maps for the Property.  The EDR Aerial Photo 
Decade Package report, which includes the respective map, date, scale and source, is provided 
in Appendix E.  Due to the scale and resolution of aerial photographs provided by EDR, 
specific site features are difficult to discern in certain photographs.  

The following observations are noted:   

Aerial Photography Review 

Year Source Description 

 
1956 

 
EDR 

Property The Property appears to be marsh/swamp land. No structures are 
present. 

Surrounding Area The Surrounding Area is primary marsh/swamp land. A road is located to 
the west along Bayou Terre Aux Boeuf. Several small structures are 
located on the east side of the road. These structures are likely 
residential or cabins. A canal forms the northern Property boundary.  

 

1965-1998 EDR 

Property No significant changes to the Property.    The Property may ha          
quality). 

Surrounding Area No significant changes to the surrounding areas.  No significant change           
present to the south       
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2007-2017 EDR 
Property The amount of open water compared to the marsh/swamp land has 

significantly increased. No structures are present. 

Surrounding Area No significant changes to the surrounding areas. 
 

Source(s): EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package, Google Earth 
Listings in bold identify environmentally suspect characteristics or usage, which combined with additional information may be determined 
(at the discretion of the environmental professional) to be associated with a REC in connection with the Property. 
 
5.4.4 Fire Insurance Maps 
EDR conducted a search for fire insurance maps but the Property is unmapped. The EDR 
Certified Sanborn® Map Report is provided in Appendix F. 

5.4.5 Topographic and Historical Maps  
ERIS completed a search of public and private topographic and historical maps for the 
Property.  The EDR Historical Topo Map Report including respective map names and dates is 
provided in Appendix G.     

The following observations are noted: 

Topographic and Historical Map Review 

Year Source Description 

1892, 1893 EDR Property The Property appears undeveloped. A possible unpaved road or 
levee is present for a short distance on the western portion of the 
Property. 

Surrounding 
Area 

The possible unpaved road or levee is shown to the west of the 
Property followed by Bayou Terre Aux Boeuf. No other structures are 
present in the surrounding area. 

 

1910 EDR Property No significant changes since the 1893 map. 

Surrounding Area No significant changes since the 1893 map. 
 

1935 EDR Property The Property is depicted as a marsh or swamp. 

Surrounding Area LA State Highway 300 appears to the west of the Property. 
Scattered small structure, presumably residences or cabins, are 
located along the highway to the west, north and south. Jacks 
Canal is located along the northern Property border. 

 

1939 EDR Property The Property is not mapped. 

Surrounding Area The Surrounding Area is not mapped. 
 

1941-1967 EDR Property No significant changes since the 1935 map. 

Surrounding Area No significant changes since the 1935 map. 
 

1969 EDR Property No significant changes since the 1935 map. 

Surrounding Area Two drill holes are shown to the east and south of the Property. No 
other significant changes. 
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Topographic and Historical Map Review 

Year Source Description 

1972-1983 EDR Property No significant changes since the 1969 map. 

Surrounding Area No significant changes since the 1969 map. 
 

1994 EDR Property The Property is not mapped.  

Surrounding Area The Surrounding Area is not mapped.  
 

2016 EDR Property The Property is depicted with numerous bodies of water and 
connecting streams. 

Surrounding Area The Surrounding Area is depicted with numerous bodies of water 
and connecting streams. No structures are shown on the map. 

 

Source: EDR Historical Topo Map Report  
Listings in bold identify environmentally suspect characteristics or usage, which combined with additional information may be determined 
(at the discretion of the environmental professional) to be associated with a REC in connection with the Property. 
 
5.4.6 Street / City Directories 
ERD completed searches of business directories including city, cross-reference and telephone 
directories for the Property and adjacent properties. The EDR-City Directory Image Report, 
including the respective addresses, dates, and sources is provided in Appendix H.  

There were no listings for the Property and Adjacent/Surrounding Properties. The report 
includes listings for Pakenham Drive, which is located in the city of Chalmette and is not the 
Property nor the surrounding area. 

5.4.7 Local Record Sources 
APTIM made reasonable attempts to obtain and review local records and information within 
the scope and time constraints of this assessment; however, in some instances, records and/or 
information requested may not have been received from the source at the time of Report 
publication.  

As set forth in ASTM Practice E1527-13 §8.1.4.2 records and information that is reasonably 
ascertainable means information that is publicly available, that is obtained from its source 
within reasonable time and costs constraints, and that is practically reviewable.  Reasonable 
time and costs are further defined as information being provided (either for in-person review, 
electronic review, or photo copies) by the source within 20 calendar days of receiving a written, 
electronic mail, telephone, or in-person request (i.e., Freedom of Information Act Request) at 
no more than a nominal cost intended to cover the source’s cost of retrieving and duplicating 
the information. 

Listings in bold identify an environmentally suspect characteristic or usage associated with 
the Property, which combined with additional information may be determined (at the discretion 
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of the environmental professional) to be associated with a REC in connection with the 
Property.   

Property Tax Records and Maps / Assessor Department Records 

Agency 
Name/Address/Number 

Description of Records / Comments 

St. Bernard Parish Assessor 
2118 Jackson Blvd., Suite A 
Chalmette, LA  70043 
504-279-6379 
http://www.stbassessor.com 
http://www.sbpg.net/331/GIS-
Maps-Data-Portal 

Aptim reviewed assessor parcel maps to determine parcel numbers, street addresses 
and ownership information. The table below summarizes the parcels that are either 
entirely or partially within the Property boundaries. Aptim reviewed property cards for 
each parcel that list the current/past owners, property class, deeds, etc. and did not 
find any environmental concerns. 

 
Parcel Number Street Address Owner 
739900023830 2717 Delacroix Michael E Serigne, Sr. 
739900014407 2733 Delacroix Marvin J Hutchinson 
739900014400 2801 Delacroix Jimmie J Hutchinson 
739900014402 2813 Delacroix Justin J Hutchinson 
739900023790 N/A Jack E Serigne, Jr. 
739900023860 N/A Paul Serigne 
739900015445 N/A George C Long, Jr. 
739900024045 3105 Delacroix Adeline N St. Germain 
739900013010 N/A Frank Evans 
739900021800 N/A Zenun 9, LLC 
739900020293 N/A Alberta V McManus 
739900012630 N/A Alfred Deogracias 

 

Planning / Zoning Department Records 

Agency Name/Address/Email Description of Records / Comments 

St. Bernard Planning & Zoning 
Division                                 
8201 W Judge Perez Drive  
Chalmette, LA 70043                
504-278-4200 
http://www.sbpg.net/154/Plannin
g-Zoning-Division 
http://www.sbpg.net/331/GIS-
Maps-Data-Portal 

Property A-1 (Rural)  

Surrounding 
Area 

A-1 (Rural)   
 

 

In accordance with ASTM Practice E1527-13 §8.2.2 and §11.5, to enhance and supplement 
the standard environmental record sources, additional environmental record sources shall be 
checked when, in the judgment of the environmental professional such additional records are: 
1) are reasonably ascertainable; 2) are sufficiently useful, accurate, and complete in light of 
the objective of the records review; and 3) are generally obtained, pursuant to local good 

http://www.stbassessor.com/
http://www.sbpg.net/331/GIS-Maps-Data-Portal
http://www.sbpg.net/331/GIS-Maps-Data-Portal
http://www.sbpg.net/154/Planning-Zoning-Division
http://www.sbpg.net/154/Planning-Zoning-Division
http://www.sbpg.net/331/GIS-Maps-Data-Portal
http://www.sbpg.net/331/GIS-Maps-Data-Portal
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commercial or customary practice, in initial environmental site assessments in the type of 
commercial real estate transaction involved.  APTIM obtained and/or reviewed the following 
additional environmental records: 

County Records 

Agency 
Name/Address/Number 

Description of Records  

St. Bernard Parish                                 
8201 W Judge Perez Drive  
Chalmette, LA 70043                
504-278-4200 
http://sbpg.net 

APTIM reviewed code enforcement actions, GIS maps and the data portal for 
information related to the Property and did not find any environmental concerns. 

 
State Agency  
Agency Name/Address/Number Description of Records  

Louisiana Department of 
Environmental Quality EDMS 
http://edms.louisiana.gov/app/doc/q
uerydef.aspx 

APTIM performed a search of the Property addresses in the Electronic 
Document Management System. No records were found for the Property or 
adjacent properties. 
 

 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Agency Name/Address/Number Description of Records/Comments 

USEPA Envirofacts Database 
https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/  

APTIM performed a multisystem search of the Property addresses in the 
database. The search resulted in zero returns for the Property. 

 
5.4.8 Other Records and Historical Sources 
No other historical sources such as community organizations, historical societies, local 
libraries, newspaper archives, internet sites, miscellaneous maps, etc. were reasonably 
ascertainable and/or as determined by the environmental professional, provided material 
information relative to RECs in connection with the Property.  

5.4.9 Data Failure 
Data failure occurs when all of the standard historical sources as set forth in ASTM Practice 
E1527-13 §8.3.1 through 8.3.2.2 that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful have 
been reviewed, yet all obvious uses of the Property from the present, back to the Property’s 
first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier have not been identified or delineated.  

APTIM reviewed standard historical sources as determined by ASTM that were reasonably 
ascertainable and likely to be useful.  APTIM did not encounter any data failures associated 
with historical research.   

http://sbpg.net/
http://edms.louisiana.gov/app/doc/querydef.aspx
http://edms.louisiana.gov/app/doc/querydef.aspx
https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

Site Assessor(s) 

Date Environmental Professional(s) Company Name / Address / Number 

April 21, 2021 Devin Oehler 
Matthew Sevier 

APTIM 
4171 Essen Lane – 3 – M 
Baton Rouge, LA 70809 

Weather Conditions: ~75oF, Sunny 
 

Representative(s) Escorting the Site Assessor 

Name / Title Company Name / Address / Number Years Associated with Property 

None N/A N/A 
 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
APTIM used the following methodology to observe the Property during the site 
reconnaissance: 

• Confirmed the definition of the Property boundaries, if available and delineated; 

• Traversed the outer Property boundary, if delineated and discernible; 

• Traversed transects across the Property; 

• Traversed the periphery of all structures and features on the Property; and 

• Visually assess accessible interior common areas; operations, maintenance, and repair 
areas; utility areas; and a representative sample of occupant spaces. 

APTIM did not look under floors, above ceilings, behind walls, or at other areas where gaining 
access may have required destructive techniques or presented unique health and safety 
concerns.   

6.2 General Site Setting 
The Property and surrounding property characteristics have been discussed in detail within 
Section 2.0 of this Report. 
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6.3 Storage Tanks / Other Features 
APTIM made the following observations during the site reconnaissance: 

Storage Tanks / Features 

Issue Comments 

Existing USTs None observed 

Former USTs None observed 

Existing ASTs None observed    

Former ASTs None observed    

Other Features 
(i.e., oil-water separators, 
reservoirs, hydraulic lifts or 
vaults) 

None observed 

NOTE: APTIM’s assessment of ASTs and USTs included interviews with the Property Owner / Operator and visually apparent 
observations including repairs to pavement, vent pipes, ancillary equipment, and fill ports; as well as a review of reasonably 
ascertainable local and state records relating to current and historical operations and heating fuel sources. 
 

6.4 Exterior Observations 
Exterior Observations 

Issue Comments 

Septic System None observed 

Hazardous Substances None observed 

Hazardous Waste None observed 

Petroleum Products None observed 

Other Drums or 
Containers 

None observed 

Solid Waste None observed 

Wells None observed 

Wastewater None observed 

Storm Water The Property is covered by open water and marsh/swamp land. There are no storm water 
control structures. 

Drains or Sumps None observed 

Odors None observed 
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Exterior Observations 

Issue Comments 

Polychlorinated 
Biphenyl (PCB)-
Containing Equipment 

Type Comments / Age / Ownership 

Transformers / 
Electrical 
Equipment 
(fluid-containing) 

None observed 

Hydraulic 
Equipment 

None observed 

Other None observed 
 

Pools of Liquid The Property is covered by open water and marsh/swamp land 

Pits, Ponds or 
Lagoons; the Property 

The Property is covered by open water and marsh/swamp land 

Pits, Ponds or 
Lagoons; Adjoining 
Properties 

The Adjoining Properties to the north, south and east are covered by open water and 
marsh/swamp land 

Stained Soil or 
Pavement 

None observed 

Stressed Vegetation None observed 

General Exterior 
Housekeeping 

Good – an empty plastic holding tank was observed floating on the water near the SW corner 
of the Property. There was no evidence of a sheen or a release from the tank. 

 

6.5 Interior Observations 
 
There are no structures on the Property; therefore, this section is not applicable. 
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7.0 INTERVIEWS 

The objective of interviews is to obtain information indicative or material to the identification 
of RECs.  In accordance with ASTM Practice E1527-13 §10.7.2 if the environmental 
representative conducting the interview(s) asks questions of a person other than the User/Client 
but does not receive answers or receives partial answers, the Phase I ESA shall not thereby be 
deemed incomplete, provided that: 1) the questions have been asked (or attempted to be asked) 
in person, by electronic mail, or by telephone and written records have been kept of the person 
whom the questions were addressed and the response; or 2) the questions have been asked in 
writing sent by first class mail or by private, commercial carrier and no answer or incomplete 
answers have been obtained and at least one follow up (telephone or written request) was made 
again asking for responses. 

APTIM interviewed the following individuals/entities in an effort to obtain information 
regarding the historical uses and occupancy of the Property and adjacent properties. 

A summary of provided information is presented below: 

7.1 Interviews with Past / Present Owner(s) 
Interviews with Past / Present Owner(s)  

Name / Agency / Address 
/ Number 

Comments 

N/A Due to the number of individual owners and the lack of any structures being on the Property 
or historical uses, Aptim did not interview any past/present owners. 

 

7.2 Interviews with Past / Present Site Manager(s) 
Interviews with Past / Present Site Manager(s) 

Name / Agency / 
Address / Number 

Comments 

N/A There are no past/present site managers associated with the Property. 
 

7.3 Interviews with Past / Present Occupant(s) 
Interviews with Past / Present Occupant(s) 

Name / Agency / 
Address / Number 

Comments 

N/A There are no past/present occupants associated with the Property. 
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7.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials 
Interview(s) with Local Government Officials 

Name / Agency / 
Address / Number 

Comments 

Other Agencies of 
Government 

Environmental records/permits associated with the Property and acquired from respective 
government regulatory agencies have been discussed in detail within Section 5.0 of this 
Report. 

 
7.5 Interviews with Others / Abandoned Property Interviews  

Interviews with Others or Owner / Occupant of Neighboring Properties 

Name / Agency / 
Address / Number 

Comments 

N/A No interviews with others or owner/occupant of neighboring properties were completed. 
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8.0 FINDINGS 

This assessment has revealed the following findings associated with the Property: 

8.1 On-Site Environmental Conditions 
On-Site Environmental Conditions 

Location Issue / Concern / Comments 

Property No on-site environmental conditions were identified.  
  

8.2 Off-Site Environmental Conditions 
Off-Site Environmental Conditions 

Location Issue / Concern / Comments 

Surrounding Area No off-site environmental conditions were identified.    
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9.0 OPINIONS 

It is understood that CPRA intends to use the Property for marsh recreation.  As such, APTIM 
has developed the following opinions relating to the known environmental and business 
environmental risks on the Property: 

9.1 On-Site Environmental Opinions 
On-Site Environmental Opinions 

Location Issue / Concern / Comments 

Property The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck® identified six (6) oil or gas wells either within 
or adjacent to the Property. The status for all the wells was noted as “dry and plugged” in the 
report. CPRA should ensure that the wells will not be impacted by project activities. 

 

9.2 Off-Site Environmental Opinions 
Off-Site Environmental Opinions 

Location Issue / Concern / Comments 

Surrounding Properties Based on the findings of this assessment, APTIM does not have additional opinions regarding 
the surrounding property environmental findings, which warrant further discussion or 
clarification.  No RECs associated with off-site Properties have been identified. 

 

9.3 Vapor Encroachment Screening Opinions 
Based on the findings of this assessment and pursuant to the ASTM International’s E 2600-10, 
Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate 
Transaction – Tier 1 Screening process, it is the opinion of APTIM that a vapor encroachment 
condition does not exist for the Property.    

9.4 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC) 
It is the opinion of APTIM that this assessment has not revealed any evidence of a historical 
REC conditions associated with the Property. 

9.5 De Minimis Environmental Conditions 
The ASTM term de minimis is defined and characterizes conditions that generally do not 
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be subject of 
an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  

It is the opinion of APTIM that this assessment has not revealed any evidence of de minimis 
conditions associated with the Property. 
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10.0   CONCLUSIONS 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of the ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the North Delacroix Marsh Creation 
Project, Delacroix, St. Bernard Parish, LA 70085 (the “Property”). Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section No. 11.0 of this Report.  

Recognized Environmental Conditions  
This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Property. 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of controlled RECs in connection with the Property.  

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of historic RECs in connection with the Property. 
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11.0  DEVIATIONS AND DATA GAPS 

11.1 Deviations 
Deviation from ASTM Practice E1527-13 included: 

• A chain-of-title review was not conducted in accordance with ASTM Practice 1527-13 
§6.2 and §8.3.4.4 as part of this assessment. 

It is APTIM’s opinion that the above-mentioned deviation does not affect the conclusions of 
this Report. 

11.2  Data Gaps 
Data failure associated with the review of reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources 
to determine the previous uses of the Property from the present to the first obvious developed 
use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier, is one type of data gap.  Other types of data gaps 
may include the lack of or inability to complete or obtain required information such as a site 
reconnaissance, standard historical sources, or interviews. 

A data gap is only significant if: 1) upon the review of various information sources, 
inconsistent and incongruous information is revealed; and 2) in the opinion of the 
environmental professional the inconsistent/incongruous information warrants or raises 
reasonable concern.  No data gaps were encountered during this assessment. 

 



  

 
 

12-1 12.0 REFERENCES 
 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT 
N

A,
 N

A 
•  

   
  •

 F
in

al
 • 

M
ay

 2
02

1 
• N

A 

12.0   REFERENCES 

Reports, documents and materials (i.e., previous environmental reports, environmental 
database records, aerial photographs, city directories, fire insurance maps topographic maps, 
historical maps, federal state and local agencies of government, and interviews) pertinent to 
this assessment have been individually identified and referenced within respective sections of 
this Report. 

American Society for Testing and Materials International (ASTM) Designation E1527-13, 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Process, ASTM International, West Conshohocken, PA. November, 2005, 
www.astm.org. 

American Society for Testing and Materials International (ASTM) Designation E2600-10, 
Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real 
Estate Transactions, ASTM International, West Conshohocken, PA. June, 2010, 
www.astm.org. 

EDR, City Directory Image Report, Inquiry No. 6358863.5. February 10, 2021. 
EDR, Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®, Inquiry No. 6358863.2s. February 8, 2021. 
EDR, Environmental Lien and AUL Search, Inquiry No. 6358863.7S. February 12, 2021. 
EDR, Certified Sanborn® Map Report, Inquiry No. 6358863.3. February 8, 2021. 
EDR, Aerial Photo Decade Package, Inquiry No. 6358863.11. February 8, 2021. 
EDR, Historical Topo Map Report, Inquiry No. 6358863.4. February 8, 2021. 
 
EDR, City Directory Image Report, Inquiry No. 6358870.5. February 10, 2021. 
EDR, Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®, Inquiry No. 6358870.2s. February 8, 2021. 
EDR, Environmental Lien and AUL Search, Inquiry No. 6358870.7S. February 12, 2021. 
EDR, Certified Sanborn® Map Report, Inquiry No. 6358870.3. February 8, 2021. 
EDR, Aerial Photo Decade Package, Inquiry No. 6358870.11. February 8, 2021. 
EDR, Historical Topo Map Report, Inquiry No. 6358870.4. February 8, 2021. 

http://www.astm.org/
http://www.astm.org/


  

 
 

  
 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT 
N

A,
 N

A 
•  

   
  •

 F
in

al
 • 

M
ay

 2
02

1 
• N

A 

Figures 



  

 
 

  
 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT 
N

A,
 N

A 
•  

   
  •

 F
in

al
 • 

M
ay

 2
02

1 
• N

A 

Figure 1  
Site Location Map 
Figure 2  
Site Plan 
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Appendix A 
Photographic Record 
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 Photograph Date: April 21, 2021 
Location: N Delacroix Marsh Creation Project Project No: 631019767.00245125 
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Photograph No. 1  
 
 
Direction: East 
 
 

 

Description: 
 
View of Property 
looking east 
 

 
Photograph No. 2  
 
 
Direction: East 
 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of Property 
looking east 
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Photograph No. 3  
 
 
Direction: East  
 

 

Description:  
 
View of Property 
looking east 

 
Photograph No. 4  
 
 
Direction: East 
 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of Property 
looking east 
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Photograph No. 5  
 
 
Direction: North  
 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of Property 
looking North 
 

 
Photograph No. 6  
 
 
Direction: South 
 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of Property 
looking south 
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Photograph No. 7  
 
 
Direction: West 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of Property 
looking west 

 
Photograph No. 8  
 
 
Direction: North 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of boards in 
northwest area of 
Property 
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Photograph No. 9  
 
 
Direction: South 
 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of holding tank 
located in southwest 
portion of the 
Property 

 
Photograph No. 10  
 
 
Direction: West 
 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of adjacent 
property to the west 
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Photograph No. 11  
 
 
Direction: West 
 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of trash in old 
landfill off-site to the 
west 

 
Photograph No. 12  
 
 
Direction: West 
 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of propane 
storage tank at pump 
house off-site to the 
northwest 
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Photograph No. 13  
 
 
Direction: East 
 
 

 

Description:  
 
View of pump station 
off-site to the 
northwest 
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Appendix B 
Environmental Database Records 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5881 DORAL CT
SAINT BERNARD, LA 70085

COORDINATES

29.7854540 - 29˚ 47’ 7.63’’Latitude (North): 
89.7598930 - 89˚ 45’ 35.61’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
233186.0UTM X (Meters): 
3298027.0UTM Y (Meters): 
0 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5647487 DELACROIX, LATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5647495 YSCLOSKEY, LAEast Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150503Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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A2 WOODLAKE DUMP SITE HIST DEBRIS Higher 776, 0.147, NNW

A1 ST BERNARD PARISH - OFF LA HWY 300 (PORT SWF/LF, DEBRIS Higher 774, 0.147, NNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5881 DORAL CT
SAINT BERNARD, LA  70085

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Potential and Confirmed Sites List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
HIST LUST Underground Storage Tank Case History Incidents

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Louisiana Underground Storage Tank Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Conveyance Notice Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Directory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab
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DEL SHWS Deleted Potential & Confirmed Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Emergency Response Section Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Air Permit List
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ASBESTOS Asbestos Projects List
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
Financial Assurance FInancial Assurance Information
NPDES LPDES Permits Database
REM Division of Remediation Services Database
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Louisiana’s Solid Waste Facilities list.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/02/2020 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ST BERNARD PARISH -   OFF LA HWY 300 (PORT NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) A1 8
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Facility Id: 133061

DEBRIS: A listing of LDEQ Approved Debris Sites where hurricane debris is dumped.

     A review of the DEBRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/08/2020 has revealed that there is 1
     DEBRIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ST BERNARD PARISH -   OFF LA HWY 300 (PORT NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) A1 8
Updated Status: Closure letter issued 11/12/09
AI #: 133061

HIST DEBRIS: A listing of LDEQ Approved Debris Sites where hurricane debris is dumped.

     A review of the HIST DEBRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2007 has revealed that there is
     1 HIST DEBRIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WOODLAKE DUMP SITE    NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) A2 14
Facility Id: 33
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SWF/LF
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500DEBRIS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500HIST DEBRIS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

TC6358870.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS

TC6358870.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500REM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto

TC6358870.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

    3    0    0    0    3    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6358870.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20120002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     06/04/2012Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20080001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-2009 EDSPermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     09/24/2008Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20120001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     04/30/2012Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20110002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     06/10/2011Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

LF:

774 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.147 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 REGGIO, LA  70085
NNW DEBRISOFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)    N/A
A1 SWF/LFST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS S S120820772

TC6358870.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20140002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     04/16/2014Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20140001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     03/10/2014Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20130002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     05/20/2013Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20130001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     03/19/2013Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20120003Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     09/12/2012Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     PER20190001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     06/20/2019Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20170002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     05/25/2017Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20170001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     03/24/2017Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20150002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     05/27/2015Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20150001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     05/01/2015Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SoutheastRegion:
                              -89.76372Longitude:
                              29.79427Latitude:

DEBRIS:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20110001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     03/15/2011Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20100002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     07/20/2010Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20100001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-2009 EDSPermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     06/09/2010Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20090001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     05/03/2010Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772

TC6358870.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              Not reportedContact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Closure letter issued 11/12/09Updated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              Not reportedApproved Activities:
                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SERORegion:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

                              5/3/10 7/20/10Issue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              noneApproval Conditions:
                              Not reportedContact Information:
                              160490Shared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              electronic waste, and white goods
                              staging, c&g, burning of vegetative debris; staging of C&D, woodwaste,Approved Activities:
                              0110PEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SERORegion:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              John Rahaim (504) 442-1040Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              staging,Woodwaste staging
                              open,Vegetative chipping/grinding,Vegetative staging,White goods
                              C & D staging,Electronic waste staging,Vegetative burningApproved Activities:
                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SoutheastRegion:
                              -89.76372000Longitude:
                              29.79427000Latitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              John Rahaim (504) 442-1040Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              staging,Woodwaste staging
                              open,Vegetative chipping/grinding,Vegetative staging,White goods
                              C & D staging,Electronic waste staging,Vegetative burningApproved Activities:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              open,Vegetative chipping/grinding,Vegetative staging,White goods
                              C & D staging,Electronic waste staging,Vegetative burningApproved Activities:
                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SoutheastRegion:
                              -89.76372000Longitude:
                              29.79427000Latitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              David Dysart 504-278-4225Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              electronic waste, and white goods
                              staging, c&g, burning of vegetative debris; staging of C&D, woodwaste,Approved Activities:
                              0110PEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              -89.763720Longitude:
                              29.794270Latitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              Not reportedContact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              St. Bernard ParishResponsible Party:
                              Not reportedApproved Activities:
                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

                              6/10/11Issue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              noneApproval Conditions:
                              David Dysart 504-278-4225Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              electronic waste, and white goods
                              staging, c&g, burning of vegetative debris; staging of C&D, woodwaste,Approved Activities:
                              0110PEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SERORegion:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              John Rahaim (504) 442-1040Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              staging,Woodwaste staging

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772

            33Ojbect ID:
            Not reportedCorp Ln Form:
            ReductionPurpose:
            AuthorizedSite Design:
            BurningOperation:
            YesClosed:
            NoNo Category:
            NoBoats:
            NoVehicles:
            NoWhite Goods:
            NoConstruction Demolition:
            NoWood Waste:
            NoStaging:
            YesChip:
            YesBurn:
            Not reportedRemarks:
            Not reportedAsh Disposal:
            Not reportedType:
            Not reportedBurn Permit:
            burn and chippingDisposition:
            Not reportedPermit:
            Not reportedUse Inital:
            Not reportedRFO Acceptable:
            Not reportedSite Size:
            Not reportedLand Use:
            Not reportedOwnership:
            -89.76355000000Longitude:
            29.79441670000Latitude:
            33Facility ID:

LA HIST DEBRIS:

776 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.147 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ST. BERNARD, LA  
NNW    N/A
A2 HIST DEBRISWOODLAKE DUMP SITE S107152172
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC6358870.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Potential and Confirmed Sites List
Confirmed status denotes that assessments have been performed and a determination made that (1) hazardous waste(s)
or substance(s) are present at the site and (2) these sites are under the jurisdiction of the LDEQ/RSD. Potential
status is an indicator that sites are either waiting to be assessed or the assessment is in progress.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Landfill List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DEBRIS:  LDEQ Approved Debris Sites
A listing of LDEQ Approved Debris Sites where hurricane debris is dumped.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3953
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST DEBRIS:  LDEQ Approved Debris Sites
A listing of LDEQ Approved Debris Sites where hurricane debris is dumped.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3070
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST:  Underground Storage Tank Case History Incidents
This listing includes detailed information for Leaking Underground Storage Tanks reported through November 1999.
It is no longer updated. Current LUST incidents, without detail, can be found in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 11/01/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2000
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Louisiana Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Listing of Institutional and/or Enginnering Controls
A notice of contamination (nature and levels of contaminants) and restriction of property to non-residential
use are placed in the conveyance records for the property.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
Sites that have entered the Department of Environmental Quality’s Voluntary Remediation Program

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Inventory
Brownfields are abandoned, idled, or underused industrial or commercial real property, the expansion, redevelopment
or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence of or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant,
or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3167
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab
A list of residential real properties that have been reported as potentially contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-5337
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL SHWS:  Deleted Potential & Confirmed Sites
A listing of sites removed from the Potential and Confirmed Listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Data
Site locations where pfas contamination, that have impacted to soil and groundwater have been confirmed.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC ? 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Section Incidents
Spills and/or releases, to land, reported to the Emergency Response Section.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3620
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.
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Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

TC6358870.2s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Permit List
A listing of facilities with air permits issued by the Air Permits Division

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3417
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Projects List
Asbestos demolition and renovation notification projects locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash impoundments.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  FInancial Assurance Information
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  LPDES Permits Database
A listing of sites with a Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) program issued permit.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

REM:  Division of Remediation Services Database
Facilities or sites come to the Underground Storage Tank and Remediation Divison either through self notification
or referral. These sites are designated for remediation via the following regulatory paths: Solid Waste (SW),
Hazardous Waste (Haz Waste), Groundwater (Grwater), Inactive & Abandoned Sites (Confirmed or Potential),
or Underground Storage Tanks (UST).

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of fNatural Resources
Telephone:  225-342-5515
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

TC6358870.2s     Page GR-23

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Louisiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Louisiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Louisiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5647495 YSCLOSKEY, LAEast Map:

2012Version Date:
5647487 DELACROIX, LATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

0 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3298027.0UTM Y (Meters): 
233186.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
89.759893 - 89˚ 45’ 35.61’’Longitude (West): 
29.785454 - 29˚ 47’ 7.63’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SAINT BERNARD, LA 70085
5881 DORAL CT
5881 DORAL CT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 0 ft.
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4

0 0

4 4 4 4

0

3 3 3

0

General WestGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapDELACROIX

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data2252040675B  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data2252040655B  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
HoloceneSeries:
QhCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

muckSoil Surface Texture:

LafitteSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Water, largeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8clay70 inches50 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8muck50 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

muckSoil Surface Texture:

ClovellySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8clay79 inches53 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8muck53 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NorthLAOG12000057454   6
1/2 - 1 Mile ENELAOG12000062257   5
1/2 - 1 Mile SSELAOG12000229078   4
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWLAOG12000196873   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthLAOG12000236815   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWLAOG12000057452   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedSPUD Date:04-AUG-33Permit Date:
01Operation Type:00000000000000API  #:
01-AUG-34Effective Date:006Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:PLUGGED AND ABANDONEDWell Status:
DELACROIX CORPWell Name:16256Well Serilal #:

3
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000196873OIL_GAS

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16263URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16263Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA LAFAYETTE DISTField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
0Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9727Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:
Not ReportedSPUD Date:04-AUG-33Permit Date:
01Operation Type:00000000000000API  #:
01-AUG-34Effective Date:012Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
LAKE BORGNE LEVEE BOARDWell Name:16263Well Serilal #:

2
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

LAOG12000236815OIL_GAS

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16262URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16262Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA LAFAYETTE DISTField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
0Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9727Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:
Not ReportedSPUD Date:04-AUG-33Permit Date:
01Operation Type:00000000000000API  #:
01-AUG-34Effective Date:013Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
LAKE BORGNE LEVEE BOARDWell Name:16262Well Serilal #:

1
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

LAOG12000057452OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16263
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16263
http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16262
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16262
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http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=40660URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=40660Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
13003Scout Measured Depth:20-JUN-00Scout Report Date:
29Scout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA NEW ORLEANS DISField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
13003Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9739Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:03-AUG-50Completion Date:
03-MAY-50SPUD Date:01-MAY-50Permit Date:
01Operation Type:17087000340000API  #:
11-MAY-00Effective Date:001-GWell #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
ALBERT RUIZWell Name:40660Well Serilal #:

5
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000062257OIL_GAS

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=87878URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=87878Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA NEW ORLEANS DISField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
10000Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9739Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:18-DEC-61Completion Date:
09-DEC-61SPUD Date:30-NOV-61Permit Date:
01Operation Type:17087000450000API  #:
01-DEC-76Effective Date:001Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
FRANK CHAPLAIN ETALWell Name:87878Well Serilal #:

4
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000229078OIL_GAS

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16256URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16256Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA LAFAYETTE DISTField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
0Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9727Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=40660
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=40660
http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=87878
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=87878
http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16256
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16256
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http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16267URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16267Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA LAFAYETTE DISTField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
0Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9727Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:
Not ReportedSPUD Date:04-AUG-33Permit Date:
01Operation Type:00000000000000API  #:
01-AUG-34Effective Date:008Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
DENNIS C PEREREIRAWell Name:16267Well Serilal #:

6
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000057454OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16267
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16267
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Not Reported
             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ST BERNARD County:  3 

180.23333ST BERNARD

_______________________
Total SitesAvg pCi/LParish

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: LA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC6358870.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Louisiana Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Office of Public Health
Telephone:  504-568-5101

Water Well Registration Data File
Source: Department of Transportation and Development
Telephone:  225-274-4172

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  225-342-1977
Oil and gas well locations in Louisiana.

RADON

State Database: LA Radon
Source: Department of Environmenal Quality
Telephone: 225-925-1752
Radon Levels

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

3010 PAKENHAM DR
3010 PAKENHAM DR
Saint Bernard, LA  70085

Inquiry Number: 6358863.2s
February 08, 2021
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3010 PAKENHAM DR
SAINT BERNARD, LA 70085

COORDINATES

29.8027070 - 29˚ 48’ 9.74’’Latitude (North): 
89.7534660 - 89˚ 45’ 12.47’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
233853.3UTM X (Meters): 
3299924.8UTM Y (Meters): 
4 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5647487 DELACROIX, LATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5647495 YSCLOSKEY, LAEast Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150503Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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A2 ST BERNARD PARISH - OFF LA HWY 300 (PORT SWF/LF, DEBRIS Higher 855, 0.162, SW

A1 WOODLAKE DUMP SITE HIST DEBRIS Higher 797, 0.151, SW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3010 PAKENHAM DR
SAINT BERNARD, LA  70085

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Potential and Confirmed Sites List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
HIST LUST Underground Storage Tank Case History Incidents

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Louisiana Underground Storage Tank Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Conveyance Notice Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Directory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab
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DEL SHWS Deleted Potential & Confirmed Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Emergency Response Section Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Air Permit List
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ASBESTOS Asbestos Projects List
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
Financial Assurance FInancial Assurance Information
NPDES LPDES Permits Database
REM Division of Remediation Services Database
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Louisiana’s Solid Waste Facilities list.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/02/2020 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ST BERNARD PARISH -   OFF LA HWY 300 (PORT SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) A2 8
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Facility Id: 133061

DEBRIS: A listing of LDEQ Approved Debris Sites where hurricane debris is dumped.

     A review of the DEBRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/08/2020 has revealed that there is 1
     DEBRIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ST BERNARD PARISH -   OFF LA HWY 300 (PORT SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) A2 8
Updated Status: Closure letter issued 11/12/09
AI #: 133061

HIST DEBRIS: A listing of LDEQ Approved Debris Sites where hurricane debris is dumped.

     A review of the HIST DEBRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2007 has revealed that there is
     1 HIST DEBRIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WOODLAKE DUMP SITE    SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) A1 8
Facility Id: 33
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SWF/LF
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500DEBRIS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500HIST DEBRIS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

TC6358863.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS

TC6358863.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500REM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto

TC6358863.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

    3    0    0    0    3    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6358863.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            33Ojbect ID:
            Not reportedCorp Ln Form:
            ReductionPurpose:
            AuthorizedSite Design:
            BurningOperation:
            YesClosed:
            NoNo Category:
            NoBoats:
            NoVehicles:
            NoWhite Goods:
            NoConstruction Demolition:
            NoWood Waste:
            NoStaging:
            YesChip:
            YesBurn:
            Not reportedRemarks:
            Not reportedAsh Disposal:
            Not reportedType:
            Not reportedBurn Permit:
            burn and chippingDisposition:
            Not reportedPermit:
            Not reportedUse Inital:
            Not reportedRFO Acceptable:
            Not reportedSite Size:
            Not reportedLand Use:
            Not reportedOwnership:
            -89.76355000000Longitude:
            29.79441670000Latitude:
            33Facility ID:

LA HIST DEBRIS:

797 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.151 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ST. BERNARD, LA  
SW    N/A
A1 HIST DEBRISWOODLAKE DUMP SITE S107152172

     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20110002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     06/10/2011Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

LF:

855 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.162 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 REGGIO, LA  70085
SW DEBRISOFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)    N/A
A2 SWF/LFST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS S S120820772

TC6358863.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20130001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     03/19/2013Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20120003Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     09/12/2012Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20120002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     06/04/2012Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20080001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-2009 EDSPermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     09/24/2008Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20120001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     04/30/2012Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772

TC6358863.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     PER20150002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     05/27/2015Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20150001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     05/01/2015Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20140002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     04/16/2014Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20140001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     03/10/2014Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20130002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     05/20/2013Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772
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     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     06/09/2010Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20090001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     05/03/2010Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20190001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     06/20/2019Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20170002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Pre-Approved EDSTitle Desc:
     05/25/2017Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20170001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     03/24/2017Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772
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                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              staging,Woodwaste staging
                              open,Vegetative chipping/grinding,Vegetative staging,White goods
                              C & D staging,Electronic waste staging,Vegetative burningApproved Activities:
                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SoutheastRegion:
                              -89.76372000Longitude:
                              29.79427000Latitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              John Rahaim (504) 442-1040Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              staging,Woodwaste staging
                              open,Vegetative chipping/grinding,Vegetative staging,White goods
                              C & D staging,Electronic waste staging,Vegetative burningApproved Activities:
                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SoutheastRegion:
                              -89.76372Longitude:
                              29.79427Latitude:

DEBRIS:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20110001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
     Not reportedTitle Desc:
     03/15/2011Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20100002Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-approved Emergency Debris SitePermit Type Desc:
     Emergency Debris Site ApprovalTitle Desc:
     07/20/2010Issue Date:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     133061Facility Id:
     REGGIO, LA 70085City,State,Zip:
     OFF LA HWY 300 (PORTION OF)Address:
     ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITEName:

     133061EDR Link ID:
     PER20100001Activity NUmber:
     Solid WasteProgram:
     Pre-2009 EDSPermit Type Desc:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772
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                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

                              6/10/11Issue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              noneApproval Conditions:
                              David Dysart 504-278-4225Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              electronic waste, and white goods
                              staging, c&g, burning of vegetative debris; staging of C&D, woodwaste,Approved Activities:
                              0110PEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SERORegion:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              Not reportedContact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Closure letter issued 11/12/09Updated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              Not reportedApproved Activities:
                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SERORegion:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

                              5/3/10 7/20/10Issue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              noneApproval Conditions:
                              Not reportedContact Information:
                              160490Shared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              electronic waste, and white goods
                              staging, c&g, burning of vegetative debris; staging of C&D, woodwaste,Approved Activities:
                              0110PEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SERORegion:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              John Rahaim (504) 442-1040Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772
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                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              John Rahaim (504) 442-1040Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              staging,Woodwaste staging
                              open,Vegetative chipping/grinding,Vegetative staging,White goods
                              C & D staging,Electronic waste staging,Vegetative burningApproved Activities:
                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              SoutheastRegion:
                              -89.76372000Longitude:
                              29.79427000Latitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              David Dysart 504-278-4225Contact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              Not reportedResponsible Party:
                              electronic waste, and white goods
                              staging, c&g, burning of vegetative debris; staging of C&D, woodwaste,Approved Activities:
                              0110PEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              -89.763720Longitude:
                              29.794270Latitude:

                              Not reportedIssue Date:
                              Not reportedAccepting debris:
                              Not reportedApproval Conditions:
                              Not reportedContact Information:
                              Not reportedShared Same Location:
                              Not reportedUpdated Status:
                              St. Bernard ParishResponsible Party:
                              Not reportedApproved Activities:
                              Not reportedPEDS #:
                              Not reportedPreviously Used AI #:
                              133061AI #:

ST BERNARD PARISH - OLD WOODLAKE LANDFILL DEBRIS SITE  (Continued) S120820772
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC6358863.2s     Page GR-3

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Potential and Confirmed Sites List
Confirmed status denotes that assessments have been performed and a determination made that (1) hazardous waste(s)
or substance(s) are present at the site and (2) these sites are under the jurisdiction of the LDEQ/RSD. Potential
status is an indicator that sites are either waiting to be assessed or the assessment is in progress.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Landfill List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DEBRIS:  LDEQ Approved Debris Sites
A listing of LDEQ Approved Debris Sites where hurricane debris is dumped.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3953
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST DEBRIS:  LDEQ Approved Debris Sites
A listing of LDEQ Approved Debris Sites where hurricane debris is dumped.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3070
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST:  Underground Storage Tank Case History Incidents
This listing includes detailed information for Leaking Underground Storage Tanks reported through November 1999.
It is no longer updated. Current LUST incidents, without detail, can be found in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 11/01/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2000
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Louisiana Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Listing of Institutional and/or Enginnering Controls
A notice of contamination (nature and levels of contaminants) and restriction of property to non-residential
use are placed in the conveyance records for the property.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
Sites that have entered the Department of Environmental Quality’s Voluntary Remediation Program

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Inventory
Brownfields are abandoned, idled, or underused industrial or commercial real property, the expansion, redevelopment
or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence of or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant,
or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3167
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab
A list of residential real properties that have been reported as potentially contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-5337
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL SHWS:  Deleted Potential & Confirmed Sites
A listing of sites removed from the Potential and Confirmed Listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Data
Site locations where pfas contamination, that have impacted to soil and groundwater have been confirmed.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC ? 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Section Incidents
Spills and/or releases, to land, reported to the Emergency Response Section.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3620
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.
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Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Permit List
A listing of facilities with air permits issued by the Air Permits Division

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3417
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Projects List
Asbestos demolition and renovation notification projects locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash impoundments.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  FInancial Assurance Information
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  LPDES Permits Database
A listing of sites with a Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) program issued permit.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

REM:  Division of Remediation Services Database
Facilities or sites come to the Underground Storage Tank and Remediation Divison either through self notification
or referral. These sites are designated for remediation via the following regulatory paths: Solid Waste (SW),
Hazardous Waste (Haz Waste), Groundwater (Grwater), Inactive & Abandoned Sites (Confirmed or Potential),
or Underground Storage Tanks (UST).

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of fNatural Resources
Telephone:  225-342-5515
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Louisiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Louisiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Louisiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5647495 YSCLOSKEY, LAEast Map:

2012Version Date:
5647487 DELACROIX, LATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

4 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3299924.8UTM Y (Meters): 
233853.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
89.753466 - 89˚ 45’ 12.48’’Longitude (West): 
29.802707 - 29˚ 48’ 9.75’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SAINT BERNARD, LA 70085
3010 PAKENHAM DR
3010 PAKENHAM DR

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapDELACROIX

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data2252040655B  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data2252040675B  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data2252040495B  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data2252040490B  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
HoloceneSeries:
QhCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

muckSoil Surface Texture:

Water, largeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8clay79 inches53 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8muck53 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

muckSoil Surface Texture:

LafitteSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWLAOG12000057454   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile WestLATD50000106935   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40000388274   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSELAOG12000062257   6
1/2 - 1 Mile NWLAOG12000195993   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWLAOG12000104995   4
1/2 - 1 Mile NWLAOG12000151569   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWLAOG12000236815   2

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          1936-07-17Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          300Well Depth:          19360701Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Gramercy AquiferFormation Type:

          Coastal lowlands aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          08090203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          SB-  27Monitor Location:
          USGS Louisiana Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-LAOrganization ID:

A2
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000388274FED USGS

          AbandonedWell Status:          0Owner ID:
          Not ReportedDriller Owner:          Not ReportedCasing Length:
          Not ReportedP and A Details:          Not ReportedP and A Comments:
          Not ReportedCementing Method:          0Pump Test Done:
          Not ReportedWater Level Post-Test:          Not ReportedStatic Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level:          0Pump Test Date:
          0Hrs of Test:          Not ReportedMeasurement Method:
          Not ReportedPump Rate (Gal/day):          Not ReportedPlanned Pumpage (days/yr):
          0Planned Pumpage (hr/day):          0Planned Pumpage (GPM):
          Not ReportedPump Horsepower:          Not ReportedPump Depth:
          0Inspection Comments:          Not ReportedScreen Slot Size:
          Not ReportedScreen Interval Length:          Not ReportedAnnular Space Cemented Depth:
          Not ReportedHeat Pump Hole #:          0Avg Heat Pump Depth:
          Not ReportedRemarks:          Not ReportedScreen Diameter:
          Not ReportedGround Elevation:          NGravel Packed:
          Not ReportedScreen Material Type:          Not ReportedBottom of Extension Pipe:
          Not ReportedTop of Extension Pipe:          Not ReportedExtension Pipe Length:
          Not ReportedPumpdown Method:          Not ReportedComments:
          Not ReportedWell Name:          Not ReportedAssociated Well Serial #:
          Not ReportedScreen Interval:          Not ReportedScreen Diameter:
          METALCasing Material:          1.50Casing Diameter:
          Not ReportedDrawdown on Test:          Not ReportedYield on Pump Test:
          Not ReportedPlugged By:          Not ReportedDate Plugged:
          Not ReportedDate Registered by Agency:          1994-11-07Date Added by Agency:
          07/17/36Measure Date:          10.00Depth from Surface:
          0Hole Depth:          3Elevation:
          000Driller #:          UNKNOWNDriller:
          Not ReportedPump Test:          Not ReportedBio Analysis:
          QChem Analysis:          Not ReportedMechanic Test:
          112GRMCGeo Unit:          07/36Date Drilled:
          300Well Depth:          RUSSELL, JAMESOwner:
          01Seq #:          abandoned domesticWell Use:
          27Local Well #:          087-27Well ID:

          Water Well Registration Data FileDatabase:

A1
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

LATD50000106935LA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          10.00Feet below surface:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSPUD Date:21-AUG-33Permit Date:
01Operation Type:00000000000000API  #:
01-AUG-34Effective Date:007Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
DELACROIX CORPWell Name:16258Well Serilal #:

A3
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000151569OIL_GAS

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16263URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16263Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA LAFAYETTE DISTField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
0Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9727Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:
Not ReportedSPUD Date:04-AUG-33Permit Date:
01Operation Type:00000000000000API  #:
01-AUG-34Effective Date:012Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
LAKE BORGNE LEVEE BOARDWell Name:16263Well Serilal #:

2
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000236815OIL_GAS

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16267URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16267Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA LAFAYETTE DISTField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
0Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9727Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:
Not ReportedSPUD Date:04-AUG-33Permit Date:
01Operation Type:00000000000000API  #:
01-AUG-34Effective Date:008Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
DENNIS C PEREREIRAWell Name:16267Well Serilal #:

1
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000057454OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16263
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16263
http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16267
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16267
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http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=22523URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=22523Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA NEW ORLEANS DISField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
0Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9739Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:
Not ReportedSPUD Date:17-MAY-39Permit Date:
01Operation Type:00000000000000API  #:
01-MAY-39Effective Date:001Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:Not ReportedWell Status:
DELACROIX ESTWell Name:22523Well Serilal #:

A5
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000195993OIL_GAS

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16261URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16261Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA LAFAYETTE DISTField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
0Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9727Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:
Not ReportedSPUD Date:04-AUG-33Permit Date:
01Operation Type:00000000000000API  #:
01-AUG-34Effective Date:005Well #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
MIGUEL BATTLE JRWell Name:16261Well Serilal #:

4
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000104995OIL_GAS

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16258URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16258Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
0Scout Measured Depth:Not ReportedScout Report Date:
Not ReportedScout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA LAFAYETTE DISTField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
0Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9727Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:Not ReportedCompletion Date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=22523
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=22523
http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16261
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16261
http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=16258
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=16258
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http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=40660URL:
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=40660Documents:

Not ReportedLUW Type:0Scout True Depth:
13003Scout Measured Depth:20-JUN-00Scout Report Date:
29Scout Well:INACTIVE OPERATORWell Operator:
WILDCAT-SO LA NEW ORLEANS DISField Name:Not ReportedInspection Date:
13003Well Depth:Not ReportedCoastal Permit #:
0Mud Density:Not ReportedState Lease #:
9739Field ID:Not ReportedClassification:
Not ReportedEver Orphaned:Not ReportedLast Tested:
Not ReportedRecompletion Date:03-AUG-50Completion Date:
03-MAY-50SPUD Date:01-MAY-50Permit Date:
01Operation Type:17087000340000API  #:
11-MAY-00Effective Date:001-GWell #:
Not ReportedWells Class:NoneProduct:
9999Operator ID:DRY AND PLUGGEDWell Status:
ALBERT RUIZWell Name:40660Well Serilal #:

6
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG12000062257OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

http://sonlite.dnr.state.la.us/sundown/cart_prod/cart_con_wellinfo2?p_WSN=40660
http://ucmwww.dnr.state.la.us/ucmsearch/FindDocuments.aspx?idx=xwellserialnumber&val=40660
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Not Reported
             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ST BERNARD County:  3 

180.23333ST BERNARD

_______________________
Total SitesAvg pCi/LParish

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: LA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Louisiana Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Office of Public Health
Telephone:  504-568-5101

Water Well Registration Data File
Source: Department of Transportation and Development
Telephone:  225-274-4172

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  225-342-1977
Oil and gas well locations in Louisiana.

RADON

State Database: LA Radon
Source: Department of Environmenal Quality
Telephone: 225-925-1752
Radon Levels

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix C 
User Questionnaire 

 



1 

Phase I USER/BUYER QUESTIONNAIRE (from ASTM E1527 – 13, §X3) 

Site Name: North Delacroix Marsh Creation Project 

Site Address:  Delacroix, St. Bernard Parish, LA

User Contact Name: 

Date: 5/13/2021

Phone:  

Please return completed form to michael.jennings@aptim.com 

PLEASE USE ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY TO ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS: 

(1.) Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.25). Did a search of 
recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate, see Note 1 below) identify any 
environmental liens filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law? If yes 
please describe. 

NOTE 1—In certain jurisdictions, federal, tribal, state, or local statutes, or regulations specify that environmental liens and AULs 
be filed in judicial records rather than in land title records. In such cases judicial records must be searched for environmental 
liens and AULs. 

(2.) Activity and use limitations that are in place on the property or that have been filed or recorded 
against the property (40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and 
vi)). 
Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate, see Note 1 above) 
identify any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions Or institutional controls that are in 
place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state 
or local law? If yes please describe. 

(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 312.28). 
Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby properties? For 
example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the property 
or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used 
by this type of business? If yes please describe. 

Jessica Diez 225-342-1477

No

No

No

mailto:joshua.blanco@aptim.com


2 

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not 
contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). 
Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of 
the property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower 
purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? If 
yes please describe. 

(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 
312.30). 
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property 
that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or 
threatened releases? 
For example, 

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the property? If yes please describe. 

(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the 
property? If yes please describe. 

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? If 
yes please describe. 

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? If yes 
please describe. 

(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the 
property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 
312.31). 
Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any obvious 
indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the property? 

Unknown

Marsh land and open water

No

No

No

No
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Appendix D 
Environmental Lien Search Report 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

5881 DORAL CT 
5881 DORAL CT 
SAINT BERNARD, LA 70128 
 

 Inquiry Number: 6358870.7S 
FEBRUARY 12, 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                      

   

 

 
 
 
 
6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484  
Toll Free: 800.352.0050  
www.edrnet.com  

 



 

 

                                                                                                                            

The EDR Environmental Lien Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title records 

for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and 

institutional controls. 

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 

information to:  

• search for parcel information and/or legal description;  

• search for ownership information;  

• research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 
registries of deeds, parish clerks' offices, etc.;  

• access a copy of the deed;  

• search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;   

• provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the 
instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and 

• provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed. 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Thank you for your business. 

Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

 

 

     

  

 
Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and AFX Research, LLC. (AFX) exclusively.  This report 

is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 

IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT.  Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and AFX exclusively 

specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or 

purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various agencies that make it available.  The 

total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 

 

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior 
written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are 
the property of their respective owners.  



 

 

                                                                                                                            

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 

ADDRESS 
 

5881 DORAL CT 

5881 DORAL CT 

SAINT BERNARD, LA 70128 

  

RESEARCH SOURCE 
 
 Source 1: ST BERNARD PARISH RECORDER'S OFFICE 
  

Source 2: LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
Source 3: UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

 

 
 

 

1 
 

 
Deed 1  

Type of Deed: DEED 

Title is vested in: ALBERTA VAUGHAN MCMANUS; OWEN MCMANUS, SR. 

Title received from: BEVERLY ANN QUIGLEY; ADMIRAL C. VAUGHAN, JR 

Date Executed:  09/17/1997 

Date Recorded: 09/17/1997 

Book: 632 

Page: 515 

Volume: NA 

Instrument#: NA 

Docket: NA 

Land Record Comments: NA 

Miscellaneous Comments:  NA 

  
 

 
 

Legal Description: A CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN BOIS DU LAC, MEAS. 4 ARPT. FRONT X 20 
ARPT. IN DEPTH ON BOTH SIDES OF BTAB, BDD. ABOVE BY PROPERTY BELONGING TO 
LAKE BORGNE BASIN LEVEE DIST & BELOW BY J. DEOGRACIAS. THE PROPERTY 
HEREIN CONVEYED, MEAS. 4 ARPT. FRONT X 20 ARPT. IN DEPTH ON RT. DESC. SIDE OF 
BTAB X 1 ARPT. FRONT X DEPTH 5 ARPT. & THEN EXTENDING 4 ARPT. IN WIDTH TO 
DEPTH OF 15 ARPT. ON LEFT DESC. BANK OF BTAB, WHICH 1 ARPT. FRONT IS TAKEN 
FROM LOWER LINE OF THE PROPERTY. CERTAIN TRACT LEFT SIDE BTAB, FRAC. SEC. 
OF LOT 31 TS14SR14E, CONTAINS 30 ACRES. 

Current Owner: ALBERTA VAUGHAN MCMANUS; OWEN MCMANUS, SR. 

Property Identifiers: 739900020293 

Comments: NA 

  



 

 

                                                                                                                            

 

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found       Not Found   

 

 

Comments: NONE IDENTIFIED. 
 

 

 
 

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULS) 
 
Other AUL's:  Found            Not Found   

 

 

Comments: NONE IDENTIFIED. 
 

  

 X 

X  



 

 

                                                                                                                            

MISCELLANEOUS 
 

 

Comments: NONE IDENTIFIED. 
  



 

 

                                                                                                                            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEED EXHIBIT 





















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

3010 PAKENHAM DR 
3010 PAKENHAM DR 
SAINT BERNARD, LA 70085 
 

 Inquiry Number: 6358863.7S 
FEBRUARY 12, 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                      

   

 

 
 
 
 
6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484  
Toll Free: 800.352.0050  
www.edrnet.com  

 



 

 

                                                                                                                            

The EDR Environmental Lien Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title records 

for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and 

institutional controls. 

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 

information to:  

• search for parcel information and/or legal description;  

• search for ownership information;  

• research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 
registries of deeds, parish clerks' offices, etc.;  

• access a copy of the deed;  

• search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;   

• provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the 
instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and 

• provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed. 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Thank you for your business. 

Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

 

 

     

  

 
Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and AFX Research, LLC. (AFX) exclusively.  This report 

is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 

IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT.  Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and AFX exclusively 

specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or 

purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various agencies that make it available.  The 

total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 

 

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior 
written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are 
the property of their respective owners.  



 

 

                                                                                                                            

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 

ADDRESS 
 

3010 PAKENHAM DR 

3010 PAKENHAM DR 

SAINT BERNARD, LA 70085 

  

RESEARCH SOURCE 
 
 Source 1: ST BERNARD PARISH RECORDER'S OFFICE 
  

Source 2: LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
Source 3: UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

 

 

Deed 1  

Type of Deed: NO DEED FOUND 1980 - PRESENT 

Title is vested in: PAUL SERIGNE  

Title received from: NA 

Date Executed:  NA 

Date Recorded: NA 

Book: NA 

Page: NA 

Volume: NA 

Instrument#: NA 

Docket: NA 

Land Record Comments: NA 

Miscellaneous Comments:  NO DEED IMAGE 
 

 
 

Legal Description: LOT 3 B, SEC. 130, SWIFT TRACT, TS14SR14E 

Current Owner: PAUL SERIGNE  

Property Identifiers: 739900023860 

Comments: NA 

  



 

 

                                                                                                                            

 

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found       Not Found   

 

 

Comments: NONE IDENTIFIED. 
 

 

 
 

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULS) 
 
Other AUL's:  Found            Not Found   

 

 

Comments: NONE IDENTIFIED. 
 

  

 X 

X  



 

 

                                                                                                                            

MISCELLANEOUS 
 

 

Comments: NONE IDENTIFIED. 
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Appendix E 
Aerial Photography 



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

5881 DORAL CT

5881 DORAL CT

Saint Bernard, LA 70085

Inquiry Number:

February 08, 2021

6358870.11

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=625' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2013 1"=625' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=625' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=625' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

2004 1"=625' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2004 USGS/DOQQ

1998 1"=625' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1998 USGS/DOQQ

1972 1"=625' Flight Date: November 08, 1972 USGS

1967 1"=625' Flight Date: March 29, 1967 USGS

1965 1"=625' Flight Date: April 28, 1965 USGS

1956 1"=625' Flight Date: February 22, 1956 USGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 02/08/21

5881 DORAL CT

Site Name: Client Name:

APTIM
5881 DORAL CT 4171 Essen Lane
Saint Bernard, LA 70085 Baton Rouge, LA 70809
EDR Inquiry # 6358870.11 Contact: Michael Simms

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

3010 PAKENHAM DR

3010 PAKENHAM DR

Saint Bernard, LA 70085

Inquiry Number:

February 08, 2021

6358863.11

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=875' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=875' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=875' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1972 1"=875' Flight Date: November 08, 1972 USGS

1967 1"=875' Flight Date: March 29, 1967 USGS

1965 1"=875' Flight Date: April 28, 1965 USGS

1956 1"=875' Flight Date: February 22, 1956 USGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 02/08/21

3010 PAKENHAM DR

Site Name: Client Name:

APTIM
3010 PAKENHAM DR 4171 Essen Lane
Saint Bernard, LA 70085 Baton Rouge, LA 70809
EDR Inquiry # 6358863.11 Contact: Michael Simms

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Appendix F 
Fire Insurance Maps 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

5881 DORAL CT

5881 DORAL CT

Saint Bernard, LA 70085

February 08, 2021

6358870.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

02/08/21

5881 DORAL CT
5881 DORAL CT APTIM

4171 Essen Lane
Saint Bernard, LA 70085

6358870.3
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Michael Simms
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by APTIM were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

6A68-4D78-9B4C
BS0041

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

CPRA

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 6A68-4D78-9B4C

APTIM  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

6358870 3 2



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

3010 PAKENHAM DR

3010 PAKENHAM DR

Saint Bernard, LA 70085

February 08, 2021

6358863.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

02/08/21

3010 PAKENHAM DR
3010 PAKENHAM DR APTIM

4171 Essen Lane
Saint Bernard, LA 70085

6358863.3
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Michael Simms
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by APTIM were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

D9E4-45B0-92D3
BS0041

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

CPRA

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: D9E4-45B0-92D3

APTIM  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Appendix G 
Topographic and Historical Maps 



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

5881 DORAL CT

5881 DORAL CT

Saint Bernard, LA 70085

February 08, 2021

6358870.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1994

1983

1976, 1979

1972

1969

1967, 1968

1958

1957

1955, 1957

1951

1941

1939

1935

1910

1892, 1893

02/08/21

5881 DORAL CT APTIM
5881 DORAL CT 4171 Essen Lane
Saint Bernard, LA 70085 Baton Rouge, LA 70809

6358870.4 Michael Simms

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
APTIM were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

BS0041 29.785454 29° 47' 8" North

CPRA -89.759893 -89° 45' 36" West
Zone 16 North
233191.37
3298206.00
0.37' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

6358870 4 2



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2012 Source Sheets

2012
Delacroix

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Yscloskey

7.5-minute, 24000

1994 Source Sheets

1994
Yscloskey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1989

1983 Source Sheets

1983
Delacroix

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1976, 1979 Source Sheets

1976
Yscloskey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1976

1979
Delacroix

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

6358870 4 3
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1972 Source Sheets

1972
Delacroix

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1965

1969 Source Sheets

1969
Yscloskey

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1969
St. Bernard

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1965

1967, 1968 Source Sheets

1967
Delacroix

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1965

1968
Yscloskey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1958 Source Sheets

1958
YSCLOSKEY

15-minute, 62500

6358870 4 4
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1957 Source Sheets

1957
Yscloskey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1955, 1957 Source Sheets

1955
St. Bernard

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1951 Source Sheets

1951
Delacroix

7.5-minute, 24000

1941 Source Sheets

1941
Delacroix

7.5-minute, 31680

6358870 4 5
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1939 Source Sheets

1939
Shell Beach

15-minute, 62500

1935 Source Sheets

1935
Delacroix

7.5-minute, 31680

1910 Source Sheets

1910
St. Bernard

15-minute, 62500
1910
Shell Beach

15-minute, 62500

1892, 1893 Source Sheets

1892
St. Bernard

15-minute, 62500
1893
Shell Beach

15-minute, 62500

6358870 4 6
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CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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Saint Bernard, LA 70085
APTIM
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Historical Topo Map
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This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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APTIM
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 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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APTIM
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This report includes information from the 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 ¨ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2014 ¨ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 ¨ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 ¨ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 ¨ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1996 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1991 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1964 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

5881 DORAL CT
Saint Bernard, LA   70085     

Year CD Image Source

DORAL CT

2017 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2014 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2010 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2005 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2000 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

1996 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1991 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1986 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1981 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1976 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1970 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1964 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

6358870- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1996 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1991 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1966 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1964 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

3010 PAKENHAM DR
Saint Bernard, LA   70085     

Year CD Image Source

PAKENHAM DR

2017 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A10 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A15 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A21 EDR Digital Archive

1996 pg A27 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1991 pg A28 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986 pg A29 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg A30 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A31 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A32 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 pg A33 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1966 pg A34 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1964 pg A35 POLK DIRECTORY CO

6358863- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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PAKENHAM DR

EDR Digital Archive

6358863.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

2006 MAURICE V PIZA ATTY
MUMPHREY LAW FIRM
MUMPHREY LAW FIRM  LLC

2114 PHYLLIS M PUGLIA ATTY
2203 JOHN J FINCKBEINER JR ATTORNEY

THE LAW OFFICES OF JOHN J FINCKBEIN
2204 WORTMANN, DONALD J
2212 DUHY, GREGORY S
2300 TONRY, CULLEN
2302 MCCURDY, HARVEY J
2304 PRICE, VALERIA
2305 KERSEY, DEBORAH D
2309 BATTAGLIA, AMBER
2312 OBRIEN, JOHN
2313 MORAN, SONNY J
2317 MCNEIL, JASON M
2320 WHITNEY, ROBIN L
2324 INGARGIOLA, STEPHEN M
2325 CHIAPPETTA, GLENN D
2400 DAVIS, LISA M
2405 DARDAR, WALTER J
2408 LUKE, SHIRLEY
2413 ROME, GREGORY W

WILLIAMS & ROME LLC
2416 JUNEAU, TIMMY L
2501 REICHERT, KATHLYN
2505 REICHERT, ALLAN C
2509 GORBATY, DAVID S
2512 TILLMAN, MYIESHIA
2514 DILLON, ANTHONY C
2521 CHOINA, MARGUERITE R
2604 JEANNE NUNEZ JUNEAU ATTORNEY AT LAW

PARK INVESTMENTS
2703 AMOS, VIRESSE

BRADY, NICOLETTE
DUXWORTH, DIANA
VALENTINE, WENDY
WATSON, JARRANIQUE

2708 CHEEK, LEE R
2720 MAJOR, BRANDI
2722 DICRISTINA, JOSEPHINE M
2728 CRUZ, DAVID
2809 PARKER, GAYLE G
2810 POULAKIS, IOANNIS G
2812 BURKHARDT, JOSEPH A
2813 VILLARREAL, RACHEL A
2816 ELLIS, EDITH
2818 COCO, JUANITA F
2820 GARZA, MICHELE A
2821 DAVIS, LAURA A



(Cont'd)

-

PAKENHAM DR

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

2821 ETIENNE, BERNELL G
HALEY, LEWIS
JOHNSON, CHENELLE M
MORGAN, TERRANCE
PITTMAN, ELAINE R

2822 CARRATURA, L
2824 GONZALES, KATHERINE L
2907 CHAUDHRY, MUHAMMAD
2908 LEBLANC, MARION D
2911 GIVENS, SHELITA
2912 HIATT, ROGER F
2916 OTNOTT, LINDA P
2918 YOUNG, QUNNITE
2920 FOLEY, GREGORY
2921 HILL, DEBORAH M
2922 FORSYTHE, CATHERINE
2924 THOMAS, KAREN
3002 MURTAZA, SHABANA
3005 WHITE, DEBORAH
3006 ROBINSON, DEANNA K
3008 JOHNSON, ANGEL S
3014 CONWAY, RAYMOND
3016 MAILHES, ASHLEY
3018 KER, TERRY
3020 LAMBERT, BARRY
3101 LASHA, ROBERTA
3103 DUFOUR, RODNEY A
3104 MORGAN, FREDERICK D
3105 SMITH, ANTONIO

SMITH, DIANNA
3106 COSIE, LINDELL
3114 POWELL, ROBERT
3115 MERWIN, TIMOTHY A
3116 CATHALOUGNE, THELMA C
3118 WHEELER, DUSTIN
3122 RODGERS, VICKKI F
3124 JONES, MICHELLE D
3200 BELLE, WHITNEY
3202 FREEMAN, DELORES
3214 WASHINGTON, CLINTON
3218 DUPLESST, GREGORY
3220 KLEIN, KIMBERLY
3222 SIMMS, ALETHEA L
3224 WARD, MELVIN
3225 PEREZ, JOHN L
3226 BLANCHARD, SHIRL A
3229 SMITH, MARY K
3230 ALVARADO, JESSY
3232 COLEMAN, BEN
3233 WOLINSKI, WILFRED A



(Cont'd)

-

PAKENHAM DR

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

3234 DARAWSHEH, JAMAL M
3300 PHAM, QUYEN H
3302 RODRIQUEZ, KIM
3306 ALLEN, TIMOTHY L
3308 MATEAUS, MARCELO
3309 JONES, KENNETH D
3310 TULLOS, JASON L
3313 DO, SON
3314 WINDHAM, LAKITA
3315 SON, DO
3318 PONTE, HUGO
3320 BURKE, PAMELA D
3322 SOUZA, KARINA
3324 ARTIGUES, AMY S
3326 WILLIAMS, RUSTY W
3330 FIELDS, DYESHENAKA
3334 HORODECKY, GERALDINE
3400 HAYES, PIERRE
3404 DUPONT, CHRISTOPHER J
3406 FICARO, VIRGINIA D
3407 ROBINSON, HEATHER E
3408 DAVIS, MANUEL
3410 DAVIS, IRVIN
3411 GAGLIANO, SHIRLEY C
3413 DABOVAL, DANIEL J
3416 KIDD, CHRIS
3418 KNIGHT, AMANDA L
3421 BELOSO, DAWN
3429 SCHEXNIDER, VIRGINIA

SHERMAN, GABRIEL
3506 GIPSON, SAMUEL L
3510 ALEXIS, RON
3514 PLUMSTEAD, KIMBERLY E
3519 BARLOW, ROBERT
3521 SLIWA, RENEE
3523 LEIGH, AUBREY
3533 RUSIGNUOLO, PAUL J
3606 ORTIZ, ROLANDO E
3610 BERRY, JASHAWN M
3612 STOKES, CHRISTINE
3618 MALDO, PATRICIA A
3622 SNOW, LORENZO
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2006 MUMPHREY LAW FIRM LLC
PIZA MAURICE V ATTY

2016 JACK ROWLEY
2110 BOUTERIE ALAN
2114 PUGLIA PHYLLIS M ATTY
2203 FINCKBEINER JOHN J JR ATTORNEY A PRO

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2208 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2212 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2213 BEAULIEU, ROGER L
2217 PELLEGRINI, JEANINE D
2300 TONRY, CULLEN
2301 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2302 MCCURDY, HARVEY J
2304 PRICE, VALERIA
2305 KERSEY, ELVIS
2309 ANDERSON, HAROLD J
2312 POPE, EDNA P
2313 MORAN, SONNY
2316 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2317 BLACHE, KYM T
2318 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2320 HINGLE, DANIEL
2321 FONTANA, ANGELO D
2324 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2325 CHIAPPETTA, GLENN D
2329 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2401 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2405 DARDAR, WALTER J
2408 LUKE, SHIRLEY
2412 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2413 WILLIAMS, SHARON M
2416 JUNEAU, TIMMY L
2420 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2500 GORBATY, MATTHEW A
2501 RODRIGUEZ, LORENZO M
2504 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2505 REICHERT, ALLAN C
2508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2509 GORBATY, DAVID S
2512 FIORE, CARLO
2513 GORBATY, DANIELL
2514 DILLON, ANTHONY C
2517 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2520 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2521 CHOINA, MARGUERITE R
2601 THIBODEAUX, CHARLES
2604 JUNEAU JEANNE LAW OFFICE

PARK INVESTMENTS
2608 SIGUR, KENNETH
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2703 BRADY, NICOLETTE
DUXWORTH, DIANA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
VALENTINE, WENDY

2708 COOK, BECKY S
2712 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2716 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2720 BUCHERT, BRUCE A
2721 PAGAN, JOSE
2722 DICRISTINA, FRANCESCO J
2724 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2725 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2726 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2728 ACOSTA, JANICE
2801 SNOW, LASWON P
2802 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2804 COYLE, DIANNE S
2805 ANDERSON, KEIANNA
2806 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2810 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2812 BURKHARDT, JOSEPH A
2813 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2814 KANDOUS, IHSAN
2815 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2816 KANDOUS, MUTAMED
2818 BANKS, DARRELL W
2820 GARZA, MICHELE A
2821 BAHAM, MELISSA

ETIENNE, BERNELL G
PITTMAN, ELAINE
TALBERT, MICAH

2822 CARRATURA, L
2824 PADILLA, KATHRYN
2900 WEEKES, AARON
2904 BARRAN, TURNER J
2905 NELSON, RYAN H
2906 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2907 CHAUDHRY, MUHAMMAD
2908 LEBLANC, MARION D
2909 REICHERT, J
2910 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2911 GIVENS, SHELITA
2912 HIATT, ROGER F
2914 ROBBINS, VICKI J
2916 KANG, PENH
2918 YOUNG, QUNNITE
2920 FOLEY, GREGORY
2921 HILL, KENNITH N
2922 FORSYTHE, CATHERINE
2924 PORTER, ROSEAN
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3000 BLANCO, LEO
3002 MURTAZA, SHABANA
3004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3005 WHITE, BUFORD E
3006 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3007 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3008 JOHNSON, ANGEL S
3010 SERIGNE, RICHARD J
3012 STECHMANN, ARIANNE
3016 MAILHES, ASHLEY
3018 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3020 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3022 TEAL, THEODORE M
3024 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3026 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3100 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3101 LASHA, CHRISTOPHER J
3102 BLUE, NYKITA
3103 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3104 MAGEE, WAYNIFHA
3105 PARNELL, LETICIA

SMITH, ANTONIO
3106 COSIE, LINDELL
3108 CAREY, FRANKY M
3110 BATTISTELLA, KRISTY A
3112 ALKHAFAJI, RAAD
3114 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3115 JARREAU, ALBERT T
3116 CATHALOUGNE, THELMA C
3118 WHEELER, DUSTIN
3120 PETERSON, TRINA R
3122 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3124 JONES, MICHELLE D
3126 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3200 LABOY, ALICIA Q
3204 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3205 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3206 LACHNEY, TONY
3208 BRADLEY, DANIELLE
3210 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3212 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3213 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3214 WILLIAMS, SOLLINDA A
3216 THOMPSON, IREONKA
3218 DUPLESST, GREGORY
3220 BICKFORD, TERRIE
3222 FLESCH, KIM
3224 BANKS, RAYNELL
3225 PEREZ, JOHN L
3226 BLANCHARD, GENEVA M
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3227 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3228 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3229 SMITH, MARY K
3230 ALVARADO, JESSY
3231 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3232 AZIZ, ATALLAH
3233 WOLINSKI, WILFRED A
3234 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3300 PHAM, QUYEN H
3302 RODRIQUEZ, KIM
3304 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3306 RANDOLPH, SHEMKA
3308 MATEAUS, MARCELO
3309 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3310 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3312 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3313 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3314 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3316 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3317 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3318 PONTE, HUGO
3320 BURKE, PAMELA
3321 BARBE, AMANDA
3322 DIAS, VANESSA
3323 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3324 ARTIGUES, AMY S
3325 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3326 ANSARDI, REBECCA
3328 PACKENHAM, HELEN
3330 FIELDS, DYESHENAKA
3332 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3334 HORODECKY, GERALDINE
3336 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3338 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3400 ONEIL, KYLE
3402 ALPHONSO, LESTER C
3404 DUPONT, CHRISTOPHER J
3405 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3407 JOHNSON, QUINEKA
3408 DAVIS, MANUEL
3409 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3410 DAVIS, IRVIN
3411 GAGLIANO, SHIRLEY C
3412 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3413 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3414 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3416 LONON, SHEWANA L
3418 WOODWARD, JANET G
3420 MILLER, PAUL D
3421 BELOSO, DAWN
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3422 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3424 BLAIN, CHARLES L
3425 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3426 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3429 HUTTER, EDWARD J
3500 REED, MELLISA S
3501 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3502 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3504 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3506 GIPSON, SAMUEL L
3508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3510 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3512 MONTALUAN, VERONICA
3514 PLUMSTEAD, KIMBERLY E
3516 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3518 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3519 LAYRISSON, MICHAEL A
3520 BURNS, KERI
3521 WOODBERRY, TRENETTA
3522 TAYLOR, BRIANA
3523 LEIGH, AUBREY
3525 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3527 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3533 RUSIGNUOLO, PAUL J
3604 ANTOUN, IVAN M
3606 ORTIZ, ROLANDO E
3608 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3610 BERRY, JASHAWN M
3612 FRADELLA, ANTHONY
3614 SAVOIE, PAULA L
3616 NGUYEN, NGUYET T
3618 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3620 PAGE, LADELPHIA
3621 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3622 SNOW, LORENZO
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2006 MUMPHREY LAW FIRM LLC
2016 ROWLEY JACK
2110 ALAN G BOUTERIE & ALAN G
2114 CUSIMANO SAL

PUGLIA PHYLLIS M
2116 LAURA SCHULTZ REALTORS
2200 SOUTHERN TITLE & ABSTRACT CO
2203 FINCKBEINER JOHN
2204 KELTY, JAMES E
2208 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2212 DUHY, GREGORY S
2213 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2217 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2300 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2301 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2302 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2304 PRICE, FELEICE D
2305 DOANE, DEBORAH A
2309 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2312 OBRIEN, JOHN J
2313 MORAN, SEAN J
2316 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2317 STIEBING, KIM T
2318 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2320 WHITE, VITA C
2321 FONTANNA, TERRI
2324 BORCHERS, CHARLES W
2325 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2329 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2400 GRASS, FRED L
2401 WILLIAMS, RYAN J
2405 BADEAUX, CHARLES A
2408 BONURA, PATRICIA F
2412 CHRISTENSEN, SHIRLEY A
2413 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2416 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2420 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2500 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2501 JOHNSON, JASON
2504 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2505 REICHERT, ALLAN C
2506 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2509 GORBATY, SANDRA G
2512 FIORE, CARLO
2513 GORBATY MICHAEL A

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2514 DILLION, TODD W
2517 CLARKE, JAIME
2520 CARROLL, JERRY
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2521 CHOINA, MARGUERITE R
2601 THIBODEAUX, CHARLES
2608 SIGUR, KENNETH
2703 BERNARD, MYLES I

DUPWORTH, D
DUXWORTH, L
GARRIDO, RAFAEL E
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
VALENTINE, WENDY

2708 COOK, BECKY S
2712 BAIAMONTE, GERARD P
2716 FOS, JOHN L
2721 WILTZ, TIMOTHY
2722 DICRISTINA, JOSEPHINE M
2724 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2725 JAVERY, CARMEN
2726 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2728 ACOSTA, JANICE
2730 SMITH, DEBORAH B
2731 GRAVES, GINA A
2801 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2802 CORILE, DIANNE
2804 COYLE, DIANNE S
2805 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2806 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2809 OLA, RUSSELL
2810 YOUNG, ASHTONE
2812 BURKHARDT, BARBARA A
2813 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2814 KANDOUS, IHSAN
2815 CRANE, WILLIE
2816 SHELLY, KENDALL
2818 BANKS, DARRELL W
2821 BYRNE, CALVIN G

DELEONARDO, ALEXIS
ETIENNE, DELICIA
GAGLIANO, KAREN M
NORDMAN, KAREN K

2822 CARRATURA, L
2824 COLLINS, C
2900 RICHAR, SCHWANDA
2904 TAYLOR, DENISE
2905 ANGELO, CASSIE
2906 LEBLANC, MARION D
2907 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2908 WILL, DAVID M
2909 CARVALHAIS, FREDERICO
2910 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2912 HIATT, ROGER F
2914 DUCOTE, CHRISTOPHER J
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2916 ASHBY, A
2918 ORTIZ, AZUZENA
2920 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2921 WHITAKER, JASON P
2924 CRONIN, JESSE A
3002 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3004 DELVALLE, JUAN C
3005 DAVE, JITENDRA
3006 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3007 HOPKINS, E
3008 JOHNSON, ANGEL S
3010 SERIGNE, ELIA E
3012 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3018 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3020 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3022 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3024 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3026 KELLER, ALFRED J
3100 MCGHAN, R
3101 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3102 SYLVESTER, SADE
3103 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3104 CURRY, COREY
3105 MARTIN, ROCKY

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SAMS, LORENZO
SMITH, ANTONIO

3106 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3107 HOULIHAN, ANDREW
3108 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3110 BELL, ASHLI
3112 CEASE, CHRISTINE A
3114 CAMPAGNA, VINCENT
3115 JARREAU, ALBERT T
3116 CATHALOUGNE, THELMA C
3118 WHEELER, DANIEL P
3120 JENSEN, ASHLEY
3121 WHITTEY, FELESIA A
3122 NASH, GLARIE
3124 JONES, MICHELLE D
3126 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3200 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3202 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3204 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3205 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3206 LACHNEY, TONY
3208 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3210 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3212 WILLIAMS, SOLLINDA
3213 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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3214 EARHART, TAMARA L
3216 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3218 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3220 BICKFORD, TERRIE
3222 SONNIER, ASHLEY
3225 PEREZ, JOHN L
3226 WALGAMOTTE, ANTOINETTE
3227 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3228 WALLER, MARY
3230 ALVARADO, JESSY
3231 STIPELCOVICH, MELVIN
3232 MATHIS, LAMONT
3233 WOLINSKI, WILFRED A
3234 PHAM, QUYEN H
3300 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3302 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3304 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3308 PHILLIPS, WALLACE
3309 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3310 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3312 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3313 DO, MEN T
3314 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3315 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3316 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3317 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3318 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3320 SMITH, RONEL
3321 BARBE, AMANDA
3322 LEE, STEPHANIE C
3323 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3324 ARTIGUES, AMY S
3325 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3328 PACKENHAM, HELEN
3330 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3332 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3334 HORODECKY, ROBERT
3336 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3338 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3400 CASTRO, CARRIE
3402 ALPHONSO, LESTER
3404 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3405 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3406 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3407 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3408 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3409 HIGGINBOTHAM, CARMEL B
3411 GAGLIANO, SHIRLEY C
3412 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3413 DABOVAL, MAX L
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3414 KIRCHEM, GEORGE L
3416 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3418 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3420 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3421 BELOSO, DAWN
3422 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3424 BLAIN, CHARLES L
3425 JETT, TAVIER
3426 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3429 CHADWICK, ERICA

HICKOX, ROBERT H
HUTTER, EDWARD J

3500 REED, MELLISA S
3501 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3502 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3503 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3504 WILSON, JACOBY
3506 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3509 RUTLAND, RANDY D
3510 RANDOLPH, ALLETTA A
3512 MONTALUAN, VERONICA
3514 PLUMSTEAD, KIMBERLY E
3516 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3518 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3520 DENNIS, CHARLES
3521 WOODBERRY, TRENETTA
3522 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3523 DIXON, SANDREAKA
3525 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3527 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3533 RUSIGNUOLO, PAUL J
3604 ANTOUN, IVAN
3606 ESPINOSA-ORTIZ, ROLANDO
3608 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3610 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3612 RAMOS, VALDEMOR
3614 SAVOIE, PAULALYNN
3618 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3620 DOANE, DAWN
3621 RUIZ, RHIANNON T
3622 ARGUETA, CESAR E
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2006 ED J SCHAUMBURG INSURANCE
2010 FAMILIES IN NEED OF SERVICE

VICTOR J DAUTERIVE JR ATTORNEY AT LA
2016 NUNEZ INS AGENCY INC
2110 BOUTERIE DEBRA B JUDGE

EGAN WILLIAM H
ESCUDIER MICHAEL F

2114 ATTORNEY AT LAW
CUSIMANO SAL ATTORNEY AT LAW
PHYLLIS M PUGLIA ATTORNEY

2118 ADDICTION COUNSELING & EDUCATION
COUNSELING & EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
STEPHANIE REUTHER ATTORNEY AT LAW

2120 BARRISTERS BAR & GRILL
2200 HAROLD J ANDERSON INC
2204 KELTY, JAMES E
2208 LANDRY, LARRY
2209 ALVIN P PERRY JR

PERRY LAW OFFICES
2212 DUHY GREG LAW FIRM

GREGORY S DUHY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
THOMAS H GERNHOUSER

2217 PALERMO, CATHERINE G
2300 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2301 BERNARD, RITA P
2302 TAFFARO, LYDIA A
2304 PRICE, FELEICE C
2305 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2309 BEHRENS, HAROLD V
2312 RABALAIS, EDNA
2313 MORAN, SEAN
2316 TOUPS, ELLIS J
2317 BLACHE, KYM T
2318 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2320 FOREST, APRIL
2321 FONTANA, ANGELO D
2324 BORCHERS, CHARLES W
2329 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2400 GAGLIANO, VICTOR P

MALLEY JOLYN
2401 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2405 BADEAUX, CHARLES A
2408 BONURA, LENNY
2412 ARANDA, CARMEN M
2413 GEBHARD, MELVIN W
2416 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2420 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2500 GORBATY, MATTHEW A
2504 MANSON, WILLIAM C
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2505 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2506 GORBATY, MICHAEL A
2508 SHAW, RAMONA L
2509 GORBATY, SANDRA G
2513 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2514 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2517 MILLER, PHILIP
2520 CARROLL, JEANETTE L
2526 MCKAY, CHARLES
2601 THIBODEAUX, CHARLES
2604 ESTOPINAL SURVEYING & ENGINEERING IN

HYDROLOGIC
2606 ABADIE ALAN ESQ

MORTGAGE SERVICE INC
2608 SIGUR, KENNETH
2702 ESTOPINAL, MATTHEW S
2703 GARRIDO, RAFAEL

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WORKMAN, MICHAEL E

2708 DICKELMAN, ADAM
2712 BAIAMONTE, GERARD P
2721 LEJEUNE, D
2722 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2724 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2725 FONTENOT, JOHN J
2726 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2728 RICHARD, SCHWANDA
2730 MALDONADO, GRISELDA
2731 GRAVES, GINA A
2801 DOWDELL, DENISE M
2802 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2804 COYLE, DIANNE S
2805 SAADA, FADY
2806 DEGEORGE, BEVERLY R
2809 OLA, RUSSELL
2810 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2812 BURKHARDT, BARBARA A
2813 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2814 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2815 CRANE, WILLIE
2816 KANDOUS, AHMAD

KENDALL, KATHY S
2818 COCO, JUANITA F
2820 FREEMAN, ANNA B
2821 ALBERS, BERNARD A

BESSON, RACHEL
BYRNE, CALVIN G
CALICO, JESSICA
GAGLIANO, KAREN
GEORGE, LINDA T
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2821 JOSHI, PRAKASHRAM
KINNEY, MATTHEW
MCQUARY, GEORGE R
NORDMAN, KAREN K
RUSTIN, ROBERT
VARNER, LISA
VINOT, WARREN

2822 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2824 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2900 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2904 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2905 WALTERS, JULANN E
2906 DYSART, MARION
2908 WILL, DAVID M
2909 ESKINE, MARTHA C
2910 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2911 BIANCHINI, JOSEPH
2912 HIATT, ROGER F
2914 ESTEVE, KENNY R
2915 DUCOTE, DONALD R
2918 RODRIGUE, RUSSELL J
2920 MELERINE, SHEILIA V
2922 ENGOLA, LINDA
2924 CRONIN, JESSE A
3000 SMITH, JOE
3002 MAIMOONA, HAJIRA
3004 DELVALLE, JUAN C
3005 DAVE, JITENDRA
3007 CEASE, CRYSTAL R
3008 JOHNSON, ANGEL L
3010 SERIGNE, JACK E
3012 MANALE, MONICA J
3014 SERPAS, SHELLY A
3018 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3020 CONSTANCE, ANDREW G
3024 DESHAZO, JEFF D
3026 KELLER, ALFRED J
3100 CROCKER, ELEANOR R
3101 LASHA, ROBERT E
3102 CATALANO, BERNADINE C
3103 DUFOUR, RODNEY A
3104 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3105 DOMINO, DONALD

SMITH, ANTONIO
3106 CARONIA, EDWARD J
3107 HOULIHAN, ANDREW
3108 GROS, ANDREW F
3110 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3112 HILL, DEBORAH M
3114 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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3115 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3116 CATHALOUGNE, THELMA W
3118 WHEELER, DANIEL P
3120 DALON, BRAD
3121 MASSON, EMILE L
3122 DELUCA, FRANCIS P
3124 LABOSTRIE, ERIN
3126 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3200 DEROBERTO, JENNIFER
3202 DOYLE, JEREMY
3204 LEE, JASON
3205 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3206 LACHNEY, TONY
3208 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3210 OALMANN, ROBERT C
3212 RANDALL, BRETT J
3213 COUVILLON, MELLISA A
3214 BURKE, RITZY
3216 BALDWIN, MARCELLE
3218 FREEMAN, CATHY
3220 MOHAMMED, YAMIN
3222 QUADRA, SYEDA M
3224 BEGUM, SHAHIDA
3225 PEREZ, ULA L
3226 SHAFIUDDIN, SYED
3227 MENDOZA, HEIDI
3228 CHEUNG, SAU
3229 LOBRE, KENNETH M
3230 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3231 STIPELCOVICH, MELVIN
3233 WOLINSKI, WILFRED A
3234 KHAN, MOHAMMED A
3300 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3302 LEROUX, JOLENE W
3304 STUBBS, WALTER E
3306 HARTDEGEN, SHIRLEY G
3308 PHILLIPS, WALLACE
3309 WILLIAMS, BRETT J
3310 MCCARTY, KENYETTA
3312 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3313 DINH, NO T
3314 KOEHN, RONALD E
3315 REICHERT, A
3316 WRUBLE, DAVE
3317 SCANIO, SALVATORE
3318 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3320 CUMBAA, ELIE
3322 WILLIAMS, ROBERT
3323 PASCUAL, ROBIN R
3324 ARTIGUES, AMY S
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3325 FULCO, THOMAS J
3326 LAINHART, CHAD M
3328 ANOINTED TAX SERVICE LLC

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3332 ABONILLA, CESAR E
3334 HORODECKY, DAVID M
3336 MAILHES, TAMMY R
3338 KIRKPATRICK, BARBARA F
3400 WARD, MELVIN D
3404 DUPONT, STEPHEN J
3405 BURKART, SHIRLEY
3406 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3407 GAUTHE, WANJU K
3408 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3409 HIGGINBOTHAM, CARMEL B
3410 FOSTER, JAMES
3411 GAGLIANO, CHARLES P
3412 MERRANTA, FLORENCE
3413 LEBLANC, DIANE J
3414 KIRCHEM, GEORGE L
3416 FILLAR, DORIS M
3418 FOURCADE, WENDELL J
3420 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3421 SCIAMBRA, JODI A
3422 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3424 BLAIN, CHARLES L
3425 PETRI, ALLEN F
3426 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3428 AUT, ADAM F
3429 CAVATAIO, FRANK

HINGLE, NICOLE
KIRCHEM, DOROTHY
MARSHALL, MISTY M
THOULION, HELEN

3500 REED, MELISSA
3501 BAUDOIN, PATRICK T
3503 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3504 LANG, JR R
3508 COLES, PEGGY E
3509 RUTLAND, RANDY D
3510 LORINO, MIKE
3514 KIEFF, RONALD L
3516 SLIMMER ILEA

SLIMMER, BILLYE A
3518 BARRETT, DOREEN
3520 BOUDREAUX, PAM
3521 SOLIS, LISA
3523 LYLTE, DWAYNE G
3525 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3526 CORREA AMILCAR DR
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3527 CUTRER, JAY
3529 RUSSELL, JOHN D
3533 RUSIGNUOLO, PAUL J
3604 SINGH, ROY
3606 WILSON, ERNEST H
3608 WALKER, ELODIE L
3610 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3611 PEDIATRIC DENTAL SPECIALTIES INC
3612 STAFFORD, PATRICK J
3614 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3618 MALDO, PATRICIA R
3620 FAYARD, JESSICA L
3621 WAINRIGHT, CAROLYN A
3622 ARGUETA, CESAR
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2006 SCHAUMBURG ED MOPEY INSURANCE
STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES

2012 DIXIE BUSINESS MACHINES
2016 GAUTHIER RICHARD H ATTORNEY

NUNEZ INS AGENCY INCORPORATED
ROWLEY JOHN F ATTORNEY

2104 DUPLANTIS ROBERT
2110 BOUTERIE ALAN ATTORNEY
2114 CUSIMANO SAL ATTORNEY

PUGLIA PHYLLIS M ATTORNEY
2118 COUNSELING & EDUCATIONAL SERVICES BY CRAIG TAFFARO JR

REUTHER STEPHANIE C ATTORNEY AT LAW
TAFFARO CRAIG JR MS LPC
TILT

2120 BARRISTERS
2200 DAUTERIVE VICTOR J ATTORNEY
2204 KELTY, JAMES
2205 BRODTMANN JAMES W ATTORNEY
2209 JOHNSON DAN CPA

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2212 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2213 DRELL, D
2217 PALERMO, LUKE
2300 FERRARA, BETTY D
2301 BERNARD, RITA
2302 TAFFARO, ELSIE
2304 PRICE, F
2305 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2309 BEHRENS, HAROLD J
2313 FORTENBERRY, BROOXIE
2316 TOUPS, ELLIS J
2317 STIEBING, TODD
2320 LALUMIA, ANTHONY R
2321 WOODWARD, STEPHEN
2324 BORCHERS, CHARLES
2325 VILLEMONT, L
2329 PERRY, ALVIN P
2400 ZEAIRS, CHARLES L
2401 LANDRY, TARA

WILLIAMS, GAIL
2405 BADEAUX, CHARLES A
2408 BONURA, P

FOECKLER, ROLAND
2412 ARANDA, CARMEN
2413 GEBHARD, MELVIN W
2416 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2420 LAFONTAINE, CYNTHIA
2428 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2500 GERACI, AMANDA
2501 CULOTTA, VINCENT
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2504 MANSON, WILLIAM C
2505 REICHERT, CHARLES J
2506 GORBATY, MICHAEL
2508 SHAW, R L
2509 GORBATY, ABRAHAM
2512 LEWIS, JAMES I

MILLER, DORA E
2513 IVINS, HERBERT
2514 KEELER, KRISTIE
2517 DAUTERIVE, EARL F
2521 GUNTER, MABEL
2524 FIRE STATION TIRE AND SUPPLY
2604 ESTOPINAL SURVEYING & ENGINEERING INCORPORATED
2702 ESTOPINAL, EUGENE
2703 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2708 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2712 PIANOVICH, NIKKI
2716 DAVIS, DAWN
2724 JARQUIN, BENNIE R
2728 RODRICK, ANTHONY
2730 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2731 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2801 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2802 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2804 COYLE, DIANNE
2805 JACKSON, GERRY
2806 DEGEORGE, B R
2809 BARRAU, ALMA R
2810 BERGERON, JERVIS J
2812 BURKHARDT, JOSEPH A
2813 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2814 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2815 RODRICK, C
2816 KENDALL, KATHY

MCNAB, MEGAN
2818 COCO, JUANITA
2820 BARNETT, ANNA
2821 BUTLER, CHRIS

BYRNE, CALVIN G
CAROLLO, CHARLES
LOUQUE, LENNY
MCQUARY, GEORGE
PIERGALSKI, LAURIE

2822 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2824 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2900 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2904 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2905 WALTERS, JULANN
2906 KESSLING, HAROLD P
2907 KOLBER, SHERRI
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2908 WILLS, DAVID
2909 MENNESSES, LOUIS
2910 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2911 CERVINI, DEBORAH F
2912 HIATT, JUDY S
2914 BEGNAUD, LINDA H
2916 RYAN, JOSEPH
2918 ABNEY, RAYMOND
2920 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2921 FRANKLIN, A
2922 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2924 PETROU, NICK
3000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3002 ALLISON, DAVID

HEABERLIN, JOAN L
3004 RODRIGUE, RUSSELL
3005 BLANCHARD, ROLAND
3006 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3007 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3008 JOHNSON, PAUL
3010 SERIGNE, JACK E
3012 MANALE, MONICA
3014 SERPAS, SHELLY A
3018 STARKEY, FILMORE J
3020 CONSTANCE, ANDREW G
3022 GIL, SHARNEL
3024 DESHAZO, JEFF
3026 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3100 WELLS, CHRIS
3102 KERSH, ED M
3103 MENESSES, MARIE R
3104 HASEMANN, CYNTHIA
3106 CARONIA, MIRIAM G
3107 HOULIHAN, ANDREW
3108 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3110 THOMAS, DARREN P
3112 HILL, KENNETH N
3114 BENNETT, SONYA
3115 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3116 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3118 WHEELER, DANIEL
3120 FORBES, JOSEPH
3122 DELUCA, J
3124 SICARD, AUSTIN
3126 BAKER, JEWEL L
3200 MELERINE, RANDY
3202 MELERINE, RANDY M
3204 LUBRANO, VICKIE L
3205 SABATHE, JOSEPH S
3206 BACKUS, DIANE
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3208 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3210 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3212 RANDALL, BRETT J
3213 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3214 NOTO, ALAN
3216 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3218 THOMPSON, RICKI
3220 MAILLET, JOY
3222 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3224 COOLONG, DWIGHT E
3225 PEREZ, J L
3226 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3227 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3228 SMITH, BLAINE A
3229 LOBRE, ALFRED F
3230 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3231 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3232 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3233 WOLINSKI, GEORGE
3234 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3300 KELLY, JAMES

MOONEY, JOHN J
3302 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3304 STUBBS, WALTER
3306 HARTDEGEN, CHARLES J
3308 BERNARD, SHAUN
3309 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3310 BARNES, HAROLD
3312 STOWERS, VERNON R
3313 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3314 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3315 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3316 MORGAN, C D
3317 SCANIO, SALVATO
3318 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3321 REED, DANIEL
3322 CAUDLE, DAVID
3324 ARTIGUES, AMY S
3325 FULCO, THOMAS
3326 JOHNSTON, GENE D
3328 MELERINE, HEIDI
3330 GONLAG, HENRY
3332 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3334 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3336 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3338 OALMANN, JOY
3404 DUPONT, STEPHEN
3405 DESHAZO, ROBERT J
3406 THERIOT, MARK
3407 GAUTHE, ANDREW
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3408 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3409 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3410 ACHESON, C W
3411 GAGLIANO, CHARLES
3413 LEBLANC, DIANE J
3414 KIRCHEM, GEORGE
3416 FILLAR, DORIS
3418 FOURCADE, WENDELL J
3420 MILLER, LEW
3421 SCIAMBRA, JODI
3422 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3424 BLAIN, CHARLES L
3425 PETRI, ALLEN
3426 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3429 FRIGERIO, MARY L

VILLARREAL, RACHEL
3500 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3501 BRAVENDER, KIM A
3502 WELCH, JOHN
3503 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3506 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3507 WRIGHT, JANELLA J
3508 COLES, P L
3509 CEPRIANO, SHANON
3510 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3512 HOFFMAN, ALCIE J
3514 PLUMSTEAD, K

PLUMSTEAD, THOMAS A
3516 SLIMMER, BILLYE
3518 BARRETT, DOREEN

FALLAS, JOSEPH
3519 LAYRISSON, MICHAEL
3520 RADER, TISH
3521 PEREZ, MOISES
3522 GONLAG, BRENDA
3523 LYTLE, PAULA M
3526 CORREA AMILCAR DR
3527 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3529 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3531 HALL, DANNY
3604 SMITH, STACEY
3606 PENSE, KARON
3608 WALKER, ELODIE
3610 KEYES, PETER
3611 FRICHTER BRYAN P DR

FRICHTER, BRYAN P
3612 BAUDRY, RONALD
3614 PICARD, GLEN
3616 CHALAIRE, BURTON
3618 MALDO, NICK
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3620 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3622 ESTEVES, MARY J
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Relevant Experience 
Mr. Jennings has performed EHS compliance 
audits, power plant environmental liabilities 
studies, facility closure, soil and groundwater 
remediation, worked with regulators, 
environmental site assessments, asbestos/lead 
surveys, soil/groundwater sampling, NEPA 
studies, environmental management systems, 
SPCC plans, regulatory assistance, environmental 
accounting and sustainability reporting.  

Auditor, EHS Complaince Audit, Safeway, 
Various Locations. 

Performed EHS compliance audits of 8 Safeway 
beverage, bread, ice cream and milk plants located 
in Colorado, Oregon, Texas and Washington.  
Topics included all environmental media plus 
OSHA compliance and management systems. 
Provided reports with detailed table of findings and 

presented findings and recommendations to 
corporate representatives. 

Auditor, EHS Audits, Crystal Rock, Various 
States. 
Performed environmental, health and safety 
compliance audits of water bottling plants located 
in MA, NY and VT.  Audits included compliance 
with federal, state and local regulations in addition 
to company policies. Submitted reports detailing 
audit findings and provided recommendations and 
strategies for correcting deficiencies at the plants. 

Auditor, EHS Audits, DS Waters, Various 
States. 
Performs environmental, health and safety 
compliance audits of water bottling plants, 
distribution facilities and fleet shops around the 
country.  Has completed nearly 60 locations to 
date.  Audits include compliance with federal, state 
and local regulations in addition to company 
policies. Responsible for submission of reports 
detailing audit findings and providing 
recommendations and strategies for correcting 
deficiencies at the plant. 
Auditor, EHS Compliance Audits, Best Buy, 
Various States. 

Performs environmental, health and safety 
compliance audits of supply chain facilities 
(warehouses), repair depots and retail stores across 
the county for Best Buy.  Develops gap assessment 
programs for each facility to assist in achieving 
compliance.   

Auditor, Environmental Audit, Genessee & 
Wyoming Railroad, Provo, Utah. 
Performed an environmental audit of the GWI 
facility located in Provo, UT. The major activities 
and operations performed at the facility included 
locomotive maintenance and service operations, 
car repair, and flat switching of railcars.    The 
primary topics reviewed included AST 
management, SPCC plans, wastewater discharges, 
stormwater discharges, hazardous/universal waste 
management and air emissions. 

Michael Jennings 
Project Manager 
Aptim Environmental & Infrastructure 

Education 
• MS, Environmental Policy and Management,

University of Denver, Denver, Colorado,
2002

• BA, Business Administration, Accounting,
University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, 1993

Highlights 
• 22 years experience in the areas of auditing, 

environmental management, and program 
management

• Senior environmental manager/compliance 
specialist responsible for facility permitting, 
regulatory compliance, and environmental 
site assessments for commercial clients.

Registrations 
Certified Public Accountant (CPA), Inactive, 
Alabama, 1995 
Training 
OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER, 2003-Current 
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Auditor, EHS Compliance Audits, 
Cingular/RCC, Various States. 
Managed and participated in a project to perform 
EHS compliance audits for multiple facilities for 
Cingular Wireless and Rural Cellular Corporation. 
Project specifics included developing audit 
checklists applicable to the client's operations, 
managing staff and resources, preparing audit 
reports, presenting audit findings to the client, and 
training the client's employees on EHS issues. 
 

Auditor, Environmental Compliance, Qwest, 
Colorado 

Performed environmental compliance audit of 
Qwest fleet shops and work centers across 
Colorado.  Focus was primarly on 
hazardous/universal waste management, 
wastewater and air emissions. 

Auditor, EHS Compliance Audit, Lamb-
Wesson, Idaho Falls, ID. 
Performed a comprehensive environmental audit 
for a Lamb-Wesson potato processing facility in 
Idaho. 
Auditor/Trainer, BSI 18001 Auditing/Training, 
Trus Joist, Various States 
Participated in a project to help implement the BSI 
18001 Safety Management System at Trus Joist 
facilities in West Virginia, Kentucky, Minnesota 
and Ontario. Specific tasks included training Trus 
Joist internal auditors on the requirements of BSI 
18001 and auditing techniques and conducting in 
progress and readiness audits of the Safety 
Management System implementation. 

Auditor, Environmental Compliance Audits, 
Various Clients and Facilities 

In addition to the projects listed, Mr. Jennings has 
performed environmental compliance audits for 7-
Eleven stores, the Oglebay Norton sand processing 
facility, ConAgra flour mills, Contibeef feed lot, 
and Safeco data center all in Colorado. 

Auditor/Trainer, DOT Compliance, 
Confidential Client, CO/KY/SC/NC. 
Trained managers, co-managers, supervisors and 

associates on the proper DOT and company 
policies and procedures for shipping hazardous 
materials and general products to return centers. 
Held opening meetings with staff to explain 
procedures and gave demonstrations. Conducted 
audits of packages prepared for shipment and made 
corrections as needed. Documented observations 
and findings in hand-held computer for download 
into database for reporting. Held closing meetings 
to go over observations and made 
recommendations for future performance. Also, 
performed hazardous waste compliance audits at 
the facilities. 
Pacificorp, Power Plant Demoliton Studies, 
Utah and Wyoming 

Performed the environmental cost and liability 
portion of demolition studies for four coal-fired 
plants.  Specific tasks included determining 
asbestos abatement costs, required permits/plans, 
hazardous and universal was te disposal costs, 
pond and landfill closure requirements and costs, 
and potential liability and costs associated with 
actually known and potential contamination in soil 
and groundwater. 

Global One, Kammer Power Plant Demolition 
Study, West Virginia 

Performed the environmental cost and liability 
portion of demolition studies for the Kammer coal-
fired plant.  Specific tasks included determining 
asbestos abatement costs, required permits/plans, 
hazardous and universal waste disposal costs, and 
potential liability and costs associated with actually 
known and potential contamination in soil and 
groundwater.  A Phase I ESA was also performed 
at the Kammer plant for due diligence purposes. 

NVEnergy, Reid Gardner Station Demolition, 
Moapa, Nevada 

Manages the environmental aspects of the 
demolition of the coal-fired power plant.  
Responsible for putting together the environmental 
portion of the bid documents, permitting, 
hazardous and universal waste disposal, 
construction safety, radiation safety, and 
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stormwater plans.  Manages an onsite staff who 
work with both the client and demolition 
contractors to ensure all applicable regulations are 
followed during the project. Also responsible for 
tracking waste disposal and recycling.   

State Lead, New Facility Permitting, 
Confidential Client, Various States. 
Participates and manages a comprehensive 
environmental program for a large retail client 
covering Colorado, Nevada, Utah and Wyoming. 
Program in includes review of architectural and 
mechanical design specifications to ensure 
compliance with regulations, permitting of new 
facilities, site inspections, development of SPCC 
plans and training site managers and key personnel 
on environmental requirements. For each new site 
research covers federal, state and local regulatory 
requirements in the areas of storage tanks, water 
discharges, wastewater, hazardous waste, universal 
waste and air emissions. Permit, registration and 
notification packages are completed and submitted 
to the client for submission to the appropriate 
agency. Another key task is responding to agency 
inquiries and questions on behalf of the client. 
Entire program involves constant communication 
between design managers, construction managers, 
contractors, architects, engineers and the client's 
environmental compliance and licensing staff. 

Project Manager, Colorado Data Center, 
Confidential Client, Colorado Springs, CO. 
Responsible for obtaining all required permits and 
registrations for the construction of new data 
center. Permits include air for emergency 
generators, ASTs and USTs, SPCC plans, 
hazardous materials storage and chiller 
registration. Developed and presented a training 
package for site employees to remain in 
compliance with required permits. 

Project Manager, CXO Demolition, Hewlett-
Packard, Colorado Springs, CO. 
Provided construction oversight and management 
of environmental aspects as owner's representative 
for the demolition of an 800,000 square foot 
facility. Duties include identification of asbestos 
containing materials, assuring areas are propertly 

abated, hazardous and universal waste segregation 
and disposal, tracking of landfill diversion rate, 
permit cancellations, removal of USTs and various 
duties to ensure the project remained in 
compliance with all applicable regulations.  The 
project achieved a landfill diversion rate of 96%. 

Project Manager, Hooper Gas Station 
Remediation, Canal Insurance, Hooper, UT. 
The former Hooper Country Store had numerous 
spills and leaks from fueling station operations in 
the early 1990's and remains contaminated in both 
soils and groundwater. Mr. Jennings took over the 
project at the request of the client to expedite 
clean-up and closure. The work performed since 
taking over the project include a site wide 
assessment to delineate the contamination 
including soil and groundwater sampling, site 
geology and site chemistry; quarterly groundwater 
monitoring and reporting; excavation of 
contaminated soils on the site and adjacent 
properties; treatment of contaminated soils and 
groundwater with Fenton's reagent; and holding 
public and stakeholder meetings to present site 
status and future plans. As the result of site 
activities since taking over the project, petroleum 
contaminant levels have declined by over 200% 
and all but two monitoring wells are now in 
compliance with state clean-up levels. 
Project Manager, Environmental Consulting, 
Hewlett-Packard, Fort Collins and Colorado 
Springs, CO. 
Serves as the environmental consultant for the HP 
plants in Ft Collins and Colorado Springs. 
Performed and/or managed projects including 
obtaining an air permit for a new data center in 
Colorado Springs, developing procedures update 
confined space entry procedures and maps and 
noise monitoring. 

Project Manager, Tank/Battery Removal, 
American Tower, Various Locations. 
Managed the removal of lead acid batteries, 
aboveground storage tanks and diesel fuel from 
American Tower cell sites in across the country. 
Managed staff and resources, contracted with 
disposal vendors, and provided final disposal 
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documentation and reporting to the client. 
 

Project Manager, Groundwater Remediation 
and Ongoing Monitoring, Praxair, Walden, CO.  
Managing the ongoing monitoring of a remediation 
of petroleum contaminated groundwater at a client 
site. He represents the client in meetings with state 
regulators, submits corrective action plan 
documents, and manages remediation contractors 
and confirmation sampling. The remediation 
portion of the project was completed well under 
budget and ahead of schedule.  

Project Manager, Environmental Consulting, 
Norgren, Littleton, CO.  
Serves as the environmental consultant for the 
Norgren plant in Littleton, CO. Performed and/or 
managed projects including Phase I and II 
Environmental Site Assessments, annual Tier II 
and TRI reporting, indoor air quality studies, mold 
assessments, safety training matrix, and 
preparation and submission of wastewater 
discharge permits. 

Project Manager, UST Removal, Norgren, 
Littleton, CO. 
Managed the project to removed a 40,000 gallon 
diesel UST and associated piping. The UST 
formerly provided fuel for the onsite boilers. Tasks 
including hiring contractors, acquiring required 
permits, developing safety plans and oversight of 
tank and piping removal. Line leaks were 
discovered during pressurized testing of the fuel 
lines and contaminated soils were removed in 
those areas. 
Project Manager, Stormwater Permits and 
Plans, DS Waters, Various sites in California. 
Currently managing a project to develop 
stormwater permits and plans for 4 bottled water 
processing plants in California. Specific tasks 
included initial site inspections, development of 
corrective action lists and best management 
practices, creating a stormwater training 
presentation and follow-up inspections to ensure 
corrective actions were completed train plant staff 
on stormwater management procedures. 
Project Manager, Due Diligence, Intel, 

Colorado Springs, CO. 
Managed the due diligence project for the closure 
of the Intel Fab 23 campus. Project scope included 
Phase I and II environmental assessments, 
including groundwater and soil sampling, wipe 
sampling, lead-based paint sampling and asbestos 
sampling. The project required several meetings 
with state regulators to discuss off-site impacts. 
Provided Intel with recommendations on facility 
closure with regards to noted environmental issues. 
 
Project Manager, SPCC Plans, DS Waters, 
Nationwide. 
Managed the preparation of SPCC plans for 8 
bottled water manufacturing plants and distribution 
facilities in the eastern and southeastern U.S. 
Project specifics included development of a SPCC 
plan template, scheduling staff, monitoring 
financials, conducting site visits and training the 
client's employees. All SPCC plans were prepared 
on schedule and under budget. 
 
Project Manager, Intel FCDC Lead Dust 
Mitigation, Intel, Ft Collins, CO. 
Managed a construction project to demo various 
items and decontaminate the former Celestica 
facility to lead dust levels below HUD standard of 
40 ug/sqft. 
 
Accomplishments:  
Completed project on schedule and under budget. 
All final confirmation samples cleared the clean-up 
standard. 
 
Project Manager, Intel IQ1 Due Diligence, Intel, 
Colorado Springs, CO. 
Managed and participated in the due diligence for 
the decommissioning of an Intel facility in 
Colorado. Prepared the Phase I environmental site 
assessment and managed the collection of soil, 
wipe, and air samples and surveys for asbestos and 
lead-based paint throughout the facility. Other 
tasks included the development of a health and 
safety plan, final report, and detailed EHS 
recommendations for decommissioning equipment. 
 



 
 

 6 

Project Manager, SPCC Plan, Confidential 
Client, Various States. 
Managed and participated in a project to prepare 
119 SPCC plans over a three-month period for a 
large retail client. Project specifics included 
assisting in the development of a SPCC plan 
template, scheduling staff, monitoring financials, 
conducting site visits and training the client's 
employees. All SPCC plans were prepared on 
schedule and under budget. Also, conducted site 
visits and prepared SPCC plans at 15 sites in 
Colorado, Utah and Wyoming for Broadwing 
Communications. 
 

02/2001 - 07/2002 
Senior Environmental Manager, Cingular 
Wireless, Atlanta, Georgia 
 
Responsible for all aspects of the corporate 
environmental management program. Managed 
and trained a staff of Environmental Analysts that 
reviewed and approved over 3,000 Phase I and II 
Environmental Site Assessments, NEPA studies, 
and asbestos/lead surveys annually. Created an 
environmental management system from merger of 
10+ wireless companies. Established and trained a 
network of environmental market coordinators. 
Filed environmental permits and registrations for 
company facilities and operations. Reviewed new 
and changing regulations at the federal, state and 
local levels for impact to company operations. 
Provided oversight of spill response and 
remediation projects. Major accomplishments 
included: 
 
06/1995 - 01/2001 
EHS Internal Audit Manager, BellSouth 
Corporation, Atlanta, Georgia 
 
Responsible for performing and managing EHS 
and operational audits for all corporate entities and 
subsidiaries, including the telephone company, 
cellular markets, entertainment entity, printing and 
publishing group, and aviation operations. 
Developed risk assessments, gap analyses, audit 

programs, summary reports and process 
improvement recommendations for clients. EHS 
audits included compliance with environmental 
and safety regulations, evaluation of EHS 
management system, facility inspections, and job 
observations for safety performance. Reviewed 
Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments and 
NEPA studies for site acquisition. Managed 
company wide environmental audit under EPA's 
self-disclosure audit policy.  Defined EHS 
management system requirements for entities, 
created audit checklists for audit clients, trained 
auditors and clients on EHS issues, and 
coordinated communication among EHS contacts 
throughout BellSouth 
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